COUNTY OF MONTEREY on behalf of
NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
Medical Staff Office

1441 Constitution Blvd, Bldg 300
Salinas, CA 93906

October 1, 2013
THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,

a California Constitutional Corporation, on behalf of the UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
SAN FRANCISCO SCHOOL OF MEDICINE

2

Re: Extension of Professional Services Agreement

Dear UCSF:

This Letter Agreement (the “Letter Agreement”) sets forth a binding agreement by and
between COUNTY OF MONTEREY (“County”) on behalf of NATIVIDAD MEDICAL
CENTER (“Hospital”) and THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,

a California Constitutional Corporation, on behalf of the UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
SAN FRANCISCO SCHOOL OF MEDICINE_ (“Contractor™), regarding the extension and
continuation of the Professional Services Agreement between Hospital and Contractor dated
November 1, 2008, as amended November 1, 2012 (the “Existing Agreement”).

1. Extension of Term. The parties hereby agree to extend the term of the Existing
Agreement for an additional period of one hundred and twenty (120) days from the expiration
date set forth in the Existing Agrcement (the “Extension Period”).

2. Continuation of Existing Agreement. Except as specifically amended by this Letter
Agreement, during the Extension Period, the Existing Agreement shall continue in full force and
effect, and Contractor shall continue to provide the professional services and otherwise comply
with the terms and conditions of the Existing Agreement as existing on the date of this Letter
Agreement,

3. Conflicts. In the event of any conflict between the terms and provisions of this Letter
Agreement and the terms and provisions of the Existing Agreement, the terms and provisions of
this Letter Agreement shall control.

4. Reference. The terms and provisions of this Letter Apreement are incorporated by
this reference in the Existing Agreement as though fully set forth in the Existing Agreement,
After the date of this Letter Agreement, any reference to the Existing Agreement shall mean the
Existing Agreement as amended by this Letter Agreement,

5. Counterparts. This Letter Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which

shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same
instrument,

FORMS-PRECEDENT\47790.1



7 If the terms and conditions set forth in this Letter Agreement are g¢ceptable,
please sign, date and return the enclosed copy of this Letter Agreement fo-me ac the address set
fourths above.

Yeory truly yours,

Hatividad Medical Center Representative

APPROVED ASTO LEGAL FORM:
CHARLES J. McKEE, County Counsel

Yy 4

Stacy saéna, Bleputy County Counsel

Contractor hereby agrees to extend l._lie.s Ex_iétiﬁgﬁgmmeﬁi as set-forth iy this Letter Agreement,

THE MGENTS OF THE m&z%&ﬁsxw OF CALIFORNIA,

G o Reviewed toﬂQCAaI ravisions
1‘% BL ;“‘ﬂ?‘ {03 0 44 f“ ﬁf?ﬁ. 'ra o

M&Tﬁ) !er
County Monterey

JU-M-2

FORMBPTECEDERTAITHLE



Monterey County 162 West Allsa| Sirel,

18t Floor
Salinas, CA 83801
831.755,5086

Board Report October 23, 2012

l.egistar File Number: A 12-18%

Introduced; 10/6/2012
Verslon: 1

Current Status: Agenda Ready
Matter Typa: BoS Agreement

Authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natlvidad Medical Center (NMC) to execute the First
Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement (A-11514) between The Regents of the
University of California, a California Constitution corporation, on behalf of the University of
California, San Francisco, School of Medicine, Department of Pediatrics (“UCSF”), and
Natividad Medical Center (“NMC") to provide Neonatology Services at NMC, extending the
term Agreement to October 31, 2013, for a total amount not to exceed $1,050,000 {no change
{rom the previously approved amount) in the aggregate.

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors:

Authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute the First
Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement (A-11514) between The Regents of the
University of Caltfornia, a California Constitution corporation, on behalf of the University of
Californla, San Francisco, School of Medicine, Department of Pediatrics (*UCSE™), and
Natividad Medical Center (“NMC”) to provide Necnatology Services at NMC, extending the
term Agreement to October 31, 2013, for a total amount not fo exceed $1,050,000 (no change
from the previously approved amount) in the aggregate.

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

Natividad Medical Center’s Neonatal Intensive Care Unit (“NICU™) provides stabilization of
the initially ili newborn and intermediate intonsive care as well as continuing care for growing
newborns, NMC currently has an agreement with UCSF School of Medicine Department of
Pediatries to provide two highly trained neonatologists / pediatricians for physician coverage of
infants admitted to the NICU as well as oversight and medical divection of the unit,

NMC wishes to amend the agreement to extend the term an additional twelve (12) months in
order to continue to provide quality neonatal services to NICU patients without intertuption.

The initial maximum Uability of the agreement was not reached, therefore, no additional funds
are being added In this Amendmenit,

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

County Counsel has reviewed and approved this Amendment/Agreement as to legal form and
risk provisions. Auditor-Controller has reviewsd and approved this Amendment/ Agrosment as
to fiscal provisions. The Amendment/Agreement has also been reviewed and approved by
Natividad Medical Center’s Board of Trustees.

Monterey County Paga 1 Prin{ad on 10/11/2012



Legisiar File Number: A 12-188

FINANCING:

The total cost for this Amendment/Agreement is $1,050,000 for the period Novembet 1, 2008
to October 31, 2013, $583,340 was disbursed in Fiscal Year 2009/2010; $200,000 tn Fiscal
Year 2010/2011 and $81,854 in Fiscal Year 2011/2012. The total disbursetment to date is
$865,194 and of the remaining $184,806, $123,204 is included in the Fiscal Year 2012/2013
Adopted Budget-and $61,602 will be included in the Fiscal Year 2013/14 Recommended
Budget. There is no impact to the General Fund,

Prepared by: Jeanne-Ann Balza, Management Analyst, 783.2506
Approved by: Harry Wels, Chief Executive Officer, 783.2553

Attachments;
First Amendment, Agteement

-ﬂ}w—-—'Qu.. “\5{"*-{12..;_‘

Harry Weis, CEQ Date

Moirteray County Pagoe 2 Printan on 1071172012



e T —
e ea—eerem————

Tle ID A 12-188 No. 29

Monterey County

1686 West Alisal Street,
1st Fioor
_ Balinas, CA 93901
Board Order 831,756.5068

|| Agresment No. A-115874

Upon. motion of Supervisor Salinas, seconded by Supervisor Caloagno, and carried by those members
present, the Board of Supervisors hereby:

Authorized the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute the First
Amendiment to the Professional Services Agreement (A-11514) betwesn The Regents of the University
of California, a Caltfornla Censtitution corporation, on behalf of the University of California, San
Francisco, School of Medicine, Depariment of Pediatrics (“UCSE”), and Natividad Medical Center
("NMC”) to provide Neonatology Services at NMC, extending the term Agreement to October 31, 20 13,
for a total amount not to exceed $1,050,000 (no change from the previously approved amount) in the
agpregate,

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 23vd day of October 2012, by the following vots, to-wit:

AYES:  Supervisors Arimenta, Caleagno, Sulinas and Parker
NOES: None
Il ABSENT: Supervisor Potter

I, Gail T. Botkowski, Clerkc of the Board of Supaevisors of the County of Monierey, State of California, hereby certify that

the foregoing is & true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of
Minute Book 76 for the mesting on Ootober 23, 2012

Dated:  Ootober 23, 2012 Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
File Number: A 12-188 County of Monterey, State of California
J._l@ﬂ&&.fﬁi%,@@g@
Deptty




FIRST AMENDMENT TQ PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
(the “Amendment”) is made and entered into as of November 1, 2012, by and between
COUNTY OF MONTEREY (*County™) on behalf of NATIYIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
(“Hospital”), and THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, & California
Constitutional Corporation, on beha!f of the UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, SAN

FRANCISCO, SCHOOL OF MEDICINE, DEPARTMENT OF PEDIATRICS (“UCSF”) with
respect to the following:

RECITALS

A. County owns and operates Hospital, & general acute care teaching hospital facility
located in Salinas, California under its acute care license.

B. UCSF and Hospital have eniered into that certain Professional Services
Agreement effective as of November 1, 2008 (the “Agreemen(™) pursuant to which UCSF
provides professional consultation and {reatment in the Specialty to Hospital Patients,

C. Hospital and UCSF desire to amend the Agreement.

AGREEMENT

IN CONSIDERATION of the foregoing recitals and the mutual promises and
covenants contained herein, Hospital and UCSE agree as follows:

1. Defined Terms. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the
meaning ascribed to them in the Agreement,

2. Section 4.1, Section 4.1 to the Agreement is hereby amended and restated to read
in its entirety as follows:

“4.1  Term. This Agresment shall become effective on November 1, 2008 (the
“Lifective Date™), and shall continue until October 31, 2013 (the “Expiration
Date”}, subject to the termination provisions of this Agreement,”

3, Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in one or more countetparts,
each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which together shall constitute one
and the same instrument,

4, Continuing Effect of Agreement. Except as herein provided, all of the terms

and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect from the Effective Date of the
Agreement.

5. Reference. After the date of this Amendment, any reference to the Agreement
shall mean the Agreement as amended by this Amendment.

SF\997339.2



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Hospital and UCSF have executed this Amendment as
of the day and year first written above.

UCSF

THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF  Dats: 422 ,2012-
CALIFORNIA, a California Constitutional
Corporation, on behalf of the UNIVERSITY
OF CALIFORNIA, SAN FRANCISCO,
SCHOOL OF MEDICINE, DEPARTMENT

OF PEDIATRICS
Iis [ = [ [ lﬂfﬁi(ﬁ
By:

Its_Vice Dean

Tax LD, No, A~ 7% b4A3

NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER

é . Purchase Order Number
By: J - :i T— [ o

Contracts /Purchasing Manager Date: -1 » 20

By: _ﬁ‘(’—Q\‘«‘ Date: Q(‘Lﬁ) , 2002

Natividad Medical Center Representative

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:
CHARLES J. McKEE, Coupty Counsel

P>

Stacy Saetia,

Date: 1 0// 41/2({2_/

uty County Counsel

Reviswarl il ko ﬂ(mﬁﬁwgm
] J

AtlditoriCentralier
County 91 Monteray

\o-5--

SFY97339.2



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Hospital and UCSF have executed this Amendment as

of the day and year figst written above,

UCSE

THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF Date: 4| 24 , 2012~
CALIFORNIA, a California Constitutional
Corporation, oh behalf of the UNIVERSITY
OF CALIFORNIA, SAN FRANCISCO,
SCHOOL OF MEDICINE, DEPARTMENT
OF PEDIATRICS

By LT~ N Q\j\,w/w
Its CrE WP&WJW[‘WW oF F(ﬁfjiﬁ‘]‘ﬁic&

By: ALR&«QQO

Its  MiCe Dean

Tax 1D, No, S~ 2% 2443

NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER

Purchase Order Number
By: W—/

Contracts /Purchasing Manager Date: W\~ L 20 ! &~

By:ga_Qw,. Date; T (R? , 20 L ..

Natividad Medical Center Representative

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:
CHARLES J. MeKEE, County Counsel

Date: :fﬁ,r/ 4 LZ,

h@')écy Sagtta, DeputyCetinty Counsel

FReviswil ke to 1 I provisions

JJontroﬂer
ounn?} of Monteray

SF997339.2 \ U)b “\\q/ 2




MONTEREY COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

MEETING: Angust 26, 2009 AGENDA NO.:

SUBJECT: Approve and authorize the Purchasing Manager of Natividad Medical
Center (NMC) to execute an Agreement with UCSF Department of
Pediatrics in an amount not to exceed $1,050,000 for Professional
Neonatologist services et Natividad Medical Center for the period of
November 1, 2008 through October 31, 2011,

DEPARTMENT:  NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER

RECOMMENDATION:
It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors Approve and authorize the Purchasing Manager

of Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute an Agresment with UCSF Department of
Pediatrics in an amount not to exceed $1,050,000 for Professional Neonatologist services at
. Natividad Medical Center for the period of November 1, 2008 through October 31, 2011.

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION;:
Natividad Medioal Center has a current agresment with the UCSF Department of Pediatrios to

provide physician coverage and a unit Medical Ditector for the Level Il Neonatal Intensive. Cars
Unit (NICU). UCSF is responsible for providing two neonatologists who provide in-house.
patient care services Monday through Friday and call coverags 24 X 7.

Natividad Medical Center pays $50,000,00 anmually for Medical Director Services, UCSF bills
and collects all professional fees, NMC is responsible for backstop coverage of the difference
between actual physician costs and collscted professional revenus, The backstop coverage is
capped at $300,000.00 per year. The retroactive start date of this contract reflects continued good
faith provision of services by UCSF Department of Pediatrics under a prior contract during
ongoing contract negotiations, .

OTHER AGENCY INVOLYEMENT: _
The Agreement has been reviewed and approved by County Counsel, the Auditor/Controller’s

- Office and the Natividad Medical Center Board of Trustees,

FINANCING:
The total cost of this Agreement is $1,050,000. The amount is included in the FY 2009-2010

Approved Budget. This action will not require any additional General Fund subsidy.

Report Prepared by:
Sid Cato, Contract Manager
* Date: July 8, 2009
Attachments: Board Order, Agresment © Harry Weis

Chief Executive Officer




31

Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the
County of Monterey, State of California

Agreement No: A — 11514

Approve and authorize the Purchasing Manager of Natividad Medical )
Center (NMC) to execute an Agreement with UCSF Department of )
Pediatrics in an amount not to exceed $1,050,000 for Professional )
Neonatologist services at Natividad Medical Center for the period of )
November 1, 2008 through October 3 1, 2011, )

Upon motion of Supervisor Potter, seconded by Supervizor Parker, and carried by those
members present, effective August 25, 2009, the Board hereby:

Approved and authorized the Purchasing Manager of Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to
execute an Agreement with UCSF Department of Pediatrics in an amount not to exceed

PASSED AND ADOPTED thjs 25" day of August, 2009, by the following vote, to wit:-
AYES: Supervisors Armenta, Sal inas, Caleagno, Parker, Potter

NOES: ' None

ABSENT:  None

I, Gail T, Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of Californfa, hereby
certlfy that the foregoing Is a true ¢opy of an origiral ordor of sald Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in
the minutes thereof of Minute Book 75 for the meeting on August 25, 2009,

Dated: August 26, 2009 Gall T. Borkowski, Cletk of the Board of Supervisors
) County of Montorey, State of California

By ... .._;2_'!24“‘““'\
Deputy




PROFESSIONAY, SERVICES AGRIEMENT !

This Memorandum of Agreetment (the “Agresment’™ entered [nto by and between The
Regents of the Unlversity of Callfornly, a Callfornia Constliuttonal sorporation, on behalf of the
Unlversity of Collfornia, San Franolseo, Schoo! of Medlolne, Depattment of Pedlatrio
(heralnestor roforrad to aa “UCST™, and Natividad Medical Center (faralnafier toforred to as
“HOSPITALY), » ponepsl aonts osre teaching hoapltal wholly owned abd opetated by the County
of Monterey, a politleal subdivision of the State of California, sets forth the termg and sanditions
under which TCSE will provide professtonnl redioal servloes to HOSPITAL, This “Agreement”

replaces and supetsedes any pravicus Professional Servlces Agreement for the same profegsional
madionl services,

RECITALE

A, The County of Monteray 1 the owner and opetator of Natividad Medioel Clonter,
an souts care hospital which cffers a varlety of medical servicas, including Level ITT neonatal
Intenglve care servloes,

B, UCSE oparates n School of Madioine whioh inoluces » Department of Pediatrics
and efaploys or contracts with physlclana (“Physiclons™) who are lleensed to practios medicine kb
the State of Callfornia and are qualtfied to provids the servioes idontifiod in thly Agreement for
the HOSPITAL'S patients;

C.  HOSPITAL desives to provide for Servicea to be parformed for its patlents and
sloes not have the eupability to do s0; and

D TICHY desives to provide those services through its Physiclans ay set forth in this
Agreoment, T doing so, UCSE shall suppixt the mission of the Unlverstiy of Callfbenla by
providing teaching through medfeal student agd fndly praotios resldent rotations as well as
{nvolverment in yesearch,

NOW, THEREFORY, for aud In consfclerntlon of the mutual covenents, sonditlons and
restrlotlons set forth haveln, the partles ngres as follows:

1 RUSPONSIDILITIES OF UCSE

L1, Adminlsiratlve Servioes, During the tetim of this agreensent, UCHR shall provide

. aPhyslolan acooptable to HOSPITAL, sa desoribed i Txhibit 1.1 to surve as Medion! Divector

olthe Neonatal Intensive Care Nutsery (fON), in acoordance with the terins ofthls Agresment,
The Wedioal Director, ot ail times during the tetin of this Agreement, shall be duly lisensed asa
physiolan under Californla law, shall be board cortifled or eligtble in neonatology, shall baa
metaber in gocd standing of the aotlve Madloal Staff of the HOSPITAL, shall comply with all
applloable standards and recoinmendations of The Joltt Commlzsion (TIC), and shall hold alj

NMC ST NNSGU AG_CLEAR 06 15 09, doo 1




B e

olfnteal priviloges on the actlva Meadical Staff oFHOSPITAL approprlate to the discharge of his
or her obligations nnder this Agreemant,

112, Medloal Diteator Adminlstrattyo Dutles, Medioal Diteotor shall porform
the Admlnisirative Services es set forth In Bxhibit 1.1, attachad hereto and inoorporated herein by
thls reference, Madleal Director end HOSPITAL shall mest monthly to disouss the performanoe
of Administrative Servicea in the Department, .

12 Professlonal Serviges and Coverage, Durlng the ferm of this Agreement, UCSR
Physiotang shall provide profeasional services to FIOSPITAL putlents as sohedwled by :
HOSPITAL in mwtual agresment with UCSE, UCSE shall have suthorHy and responsibility for
providing the UCSE Physlolana to HOSFITAL (Including reorudilng, hilng, promoting,
compensating, and disolpllning) and for establlshing the terms of his or her erployment with
UCEP, The UCSP Physlelang shall be employees of UCST and shali be carrled an UCER's
payroll. : :

1.3 Seope of Serviogs, The Services to be provided under this Agreemott
shall Insfude proviglon of profassionel services as well as nesmatal modival diraction (the
“Borviooed™) on pattetite at HOSFITAL, A more detatled desoription of the Sorvicas Tn desorilierl's «
In Extitbit 1.3, attachad heveto and lusorporated hiersin by reference,

14 siolan Qualifications, UCSE Physicians providing services under this
Agreoment shall be Heensed In Califoriia as a phyalolan and swegeon and board certifled or
oliglble in Neonatology with medioal staff prlviieges at HOSPITAL,

1.5 Bours of Avallabitlty, UCSF Physiolans will provide in housa neohatal
servlues 8 hourg per day, § days per week, provide Ipatient neonetal attending coverage on
weekends, and be avallable for noonatal oall 24%7 (unless ciher eirangenionta have beon made s
agreed o i wiiting by the parties), GOSF Physiolans will comply with the phystolan standards -
Yor neanatology eatablished by the Califoraia Children’s Services (C(I8) program for a
community levs! INUNJCLY and as dofined by the local oounty CCS offices covering patiants
hosplialized at HOSPITAL,

1.6 Biaudards, Fach UCSF Physlolan providing servicos heveunder shall perform his
or her professional medioal duties i socordatcs with: (2) HOSPITAL'S Medion) Statt Bylaws,
rules nnd regulntions, and polloies; (b) all rwles and regulations generally applioabls to physioians
praoiieing medioine In Calilfosmia; aid (o) the stendards snd recommendations of TYC, o

2 SPONSIBITITINS OF WOSPITAL ]
HOSPITAL shall provlde the followlap: space, equlpment, servioes, supplies and '

‘personniel in this Artlale 2 In aceordance with sound medioal and logal practicas and any

applicable foderal and stato laves and reguiations, inalnding the requirernents of TIC, aud the
Madloare Condltlons of Pactlolpation, and al{ hospital requiterents neanssary to somply with
standards establlghed by Californta Children’s Servioes (COS) and the individual sonnty CCS

HMC-UCET NNCU,AG, CLBAN 06 15 09.dao 2




e - A

offloes oovering pationts hogpitellzed et HOSFITAL, A mote detilled desoription of the
HOSPITAL S Scapo of Servlces Is doserlbad In Tixhibit 2, attached horsto and tncorporated
hereln by refarenoe,

21 Spaoe HOSPITAL shall provide UCSE Physlofens with sulisble spaoe to perform
the Servloes ut the timea set forth In Sectlon 1.5 above, The slfe that has been deglgnated by
HOSPITAL fs outrently ltoenged as'a Leval 1Y Comemuntty Neonatal Intenglve Cara Nursery and
Is looated at Nutlvidad Medioal Center, UGSF Plyslofans will perform the servioes for
HOSPITAL solely at thls locatlon as set forth n tis Apreement: HOSPITAL shal! retmain
responsible for the averall operatlon of the Neonatal ftensiva Oars Mursery and shall mainfaly
stch space and faclllides in good and santtary order, conditlon, and rapalr,

HOSPITAL shall be sclely responstble for complytng with sll foderal, state and loval

. envitonmental and health and aafbly lawe, regulations and ordinances ("Environmental Laws")

snd all enylranmentel and health and safety parmlis, loenses and anthorizations ("Bnvironmental
Permita"), and for otherwlse operating lis premisey {inoluging that which it provides to
Fhiystolan) n & mnnner which ls protective of human health end the environment, The
responaibillties of HOSPITAL lnatuds, but ave not limited to; () obtalning and malatalning-all .
necassuty Bnvironmertal Permits, (b} beltig the dosignated genatstor of wastes and ofherwise.t @
artenging for the law il treatment, storuge, disposal, tanaport and oiher management of medioal
and hazeedous matorlels, chemioals and wastes asaoolated with the activitios conducted by
Physiclan, (0) providing any reports, warnings of otlter notifiostions thet may by raquirad of
HOBPITAL or Physiolana providing sare at HOSPITAL undor any Bnvironsnental T awa op
Environmental Porrts, (6) Identifying, luvestigailug and remediating any threatoned ot actunl
rolonses of medical ot lazatdous materials, ohemloals cr wastes to the environment, whether or

not eaused by Phiysielar, and (8) providing for the safely and well belng of persong who enter its
premises, fnchudlng bubnot Hmited to, the exposure of persons to mecion] and hazerdous

matorlals, ohemleals, wastes building matorlels, and suvironmental media or othar conditions ag”
and in the vieinity of such proinjves, EOSPITAL on lts own behalland on behalt of any persons
entoring the promises provided to UCSK Physiolans expressly walves and relaases iy olalms
agalnst Physiclan, UCIF and thelr respective sucoessors, metmbers, offfcers, dlreoturs, employass
and egeiits In oonneotlon with the enviionmental mattesy atldresged hevels,

. 22 Bguioment, HMOSRITAL shall furnish such squipment nnd fupplies nacessary for
UCSK Physiolens to parforin the Servioss, HOSPITAL wiil be rogponsible for enenring that the
equipment used by UCSF Phystelais pusuant to this Agreement ls maiutalned in good operating
order, inoluding sny nesessary malatsnance andicr repalrs, :

43 Berviees and Supplles. HOSPITAT, shall provide or mamnge for the provision of
JanHorial vorvices, housekeeplng gelviows, lnvndry and utllitles, togethor with aueh other servicey,
Incleding modiosl records, admintstative and enginearlng servines, and expendablo supplias as
HOSPITAL and UCS¥ agroe {s nacessary for-the proper operation and eondust of the Neonatal
Intenslve Caro Nursery, .

NMC-UCERF NN-CU_AG_OLEAN 06 13 09.doo 3 "




et =+ tma

24 Personnel, HOSPITAL shall employ of ctherwise retaln all.other physiolan and
non-phyaloiun personrel recuired fo meot COS requitsments for & contnunity level {0 Intenstve
Care Unkt, as well us & sutflolent avmber of neonatal nurse practitioners to provide In house afier
hours covarage for the NICU, teokniofans, theraplsts, other auolllary support porsonnel, gnd
olerical personnel neceseary for the proper operation und conduet of the Neonatal Xntensive Care
Nursery, This Inolhydes personns! requirad to ensure that all activities teeded for the timely
authorizatlon and telmbursement of physiolan services by thivd party Insurance corriers ave mef,
and for providing UCSF or s agents with timely and acourate regtstration, patlent d emographlo,
and Insuranoe billing data required for professlonal fos billing, a3 desorlbed In Rxhiblt 2.,
HOSPITAL shail also be responstble for obtaining anthorlzation for hosphalization, proyiding
and coordinating with UCSF o obtaln authotizetion for physiclan profsssiona) servi ces, and
providing olinical documentatton required fo ensute timely and appropriats payment for
professional setviaes provided by UCSF Physietans, FOSFITAL shall ensure that such
porsounel ata appropriately trained and certified or lioensed ns necossary and ats ooveraed by
HOSPITAL'S Insuranoe or have obtaltiad equivalent covetage, HOSPITAL shall ba solaly
responstble for satlafylng any and all obligations for any petaonnel it retaing, employs or
cotiteants with to aselst [t to perform this Agreement, Such obligations shall inolude, but are not

lintted o, paylng all federal and state withholding taxoes epplicable to enployees, cotoplying.: © -

* with federal and state wage-hour obligations (including overtime), workers compensation  °
obligatlons, unemployment luswrarse obligations, and other applicable taxes ang sontrtbutions o )

. govemment mendated employment retated Ingutihes and shmilar programs, ’

3" COMPENSATION AND BILLING
31 Compensgtion to UCSK, YOSPITAL agrees a3 followa;

: 8y The HOSPITAL agreos to pay to UCSE atotal of $50,000 for services of
one phiysiolan as Medloal Divector, HOSPITAL agress that all infants adinittad to the Neonatak.
Tntonsive Cate Unit shall b adimitied to the sorvios of a UCSR physistan, provided that the
Intenstva Care Unit s fully staffod by UCSE Phystolans,

) HOSPITAL wlll provide payment for medloat ditection servives renderad

pursupt o this Agresment af the commencement of the Agreetaent afvd annually thorenfies,
Payment shall bo made by ohack made payable to “The Regents of the Univarsity of Californin®
and melled to; Depariment of Pediatrios, S05 Parnassus Avenue, S8an Branoisoo, A 94148-

01 IQI' !

¢} The HOSPITAY also agress to pay to UCSF the differonce (baokstop)
betwaeen tho anlaries for two UCSF Neopatal physiolans (negotiaied salattes plus 25% for
benefits) plus other divect costs assoolated with the bllling and eollected professional Teos, not to
exoed 12,3% of net vevetive oollsotions, and actual matehed profossional fees solleetions
porfored madat this Agrestnent, The HOSPITAL baokstop shall be eapped at $300,000 per year
In year one (1) of the Agroement, Flowevety the backstop amownt will proporifonstely be
Inotanged by any current or fivture radustion fn the MedbCial and/or CCS refmbursement fus
schedule. The backstop amount shall be adivisted annually in socordanos with University

NMC-UCSE NN-CT_AC_SLBAN 04 13 09 dop 4




et e

approved faculty ealasy and beneflt lnoreassd and to reflect any mutunlly agread upen changes by
the Department of Pedlatrlos and JTOSPITAL,

d)  On s quarterly beals, UCST will submlt an involos to HOSPITAL %or the
actual difforence between unimatohed professtonal fus oolleotions and total compensation durlng
that quarter, Final renonclilatlon of the balston payments will avour betweeh TICSF and
Natiyldad based on matched payments onoe all matchad payments are oollaoted; this
recancilintion will take place no later than 12 months after the end of ench fisca! yoat, and veith
foutual agreement tay be spaner, ,

&) UCSE shall submit to ROSFITAL a quartsily involoe on a form accapinble

to HOSPITAL, an example of which I3 atinched hereto and fnoorporated by refetence as Exhibit
Sd, The lnvoios shall sst forth the amounts In sompllance with Section 3.1,{0) above for the
previous pariod, together with an liemizad basle for the aimounts lnvoloed, HOSPITAL ehall
promptly submlt suck itvolos 1o the County Auditor-Controller for paymettt, The County
Audlior-Controllar shall pay the emount certified by HOSPITAL within 30 days of recelving the-
cartified nvoloo, Payment shall bo mads hy cheek made payable to “The Regents of the

University of California® and mailed te: Deparhpen’t of Padiatrios, 505 Parnagsus Avenue, Samv ... .

Franolseo, CA 54143-0110.

32 Billlag, UCSY shall blll and colleot for professional services provided by UCsE
Physlolana, UCSF shall comply with applisable laws and oustomary profssionel practioes
governing billing for Medloars and Med|-Cal profgrams,

3.3 Compliange with Laws, HOSRITAL represonts that i maintaing n compliance
program designed to promote adharenos to applicable federal and atate Jaws, regulstions, and
interpretations, FIOSPITATL shall use fta best afforts to ensure that all clajims relating to the
Services autisfy all applicable payor inles, regulations, and instrootions, Withowt Himiting the
s00pe of the Indemnification provided in Seotion 7.1 below, HOSPIVAL shall indammnity, dofond
and hold harm!ess UCSY and UCSE phystolans from any lisbility, fooy, damage, elaih, fne, or
expendo, Inoluding oodls and reasonable attorneys’ fees, arlsing fram any actual or alloged bitling
errorg, alse clalms, or insurance favd relating to olaims foi any Service,

4, LR DAL ATIO

4.1 ‘eum, The tormn of this Agrebment shall be for a three (3) year period begnning
un November 1, 2008, and shell oontlnue for an additional ane (1) year teim unless tepminated as
set forth hereunder, UCSE will be rosponsible fur providing the 2 heonatologists for the
JOSPITAL NICT on a contiaying and ongolng basls, Inohding coverage sohedule and the pogts
nssoolated with nebnatologlst physiolan cyverage under the terme of this Agreotment,

42 Tetmainatlon Withoui Cange. After one (1) year, elther party may terminate this

Agtecment withowt vange upon at [east ninety (90) duys® prior wrltten notice to the othar party,

MMCUCER NNCO, AC_CLEAN 06 15 09.dos 5




tm i g m— e

= e ——F

4.5 Termigaflon With Cense, Either paly may tetminate this Agresment upon the
materlal breach of thls Agreement by the other pariy by glvlng the other party thirty (30) days’
prior written notios of such breach, 1fsuch bronoh is not oured by the breaphing pasty within
thirty (30) days of recelpt of this noties, this Agroement shall tetminate at the end of such thirky
(30) day period.

44 Inmedlate Tepnination, NoMithstan&fng any ofher provision hareln, this
Agreament may be terminated immedlately by olthor party M (8) UCSF Physiolans or
HOBPITAL have thefr respective loenge to practics mediolne in the State of Californta

-suspended or ravoked; (b) 1fthe insurance savetage for UCSE physielans or HOSPITAL, as.

required herounder, 13 oanceled ot modifiad; or (c) 1F HOSPITAL fails to malntain ity TIC
acoreditation or moat the requirements of the Medicare convitlons of particlpation,

43  Compliags, The Compliance Officer of elthey party, on advice of legal counsel,
may tesminate the Agreoment at eny ilme upon notlee to the other party basad apon a
detorminatiot:, in the Compliance Offfcar's reasonable disorstlon, that this Agreoment presents a
cotmpllatios vl for that patty,

5, MEDICAT, RECORDS

51  Confldeptinlity, The pasties agres to maintaln the confidentlality of all medioal’

records pertalning o the provislon of services under this Agreement tn aocordance with
applicable foders] and slate taws and regulations tnohuding, but not Hmtted to, the Health
Tnformation Poriability and Acoountability Act (HIPAA), the California Confidentinlity of
Medical Records Information Act, codfled at Sactlon 56,1 of the California Givil Code and
California Bvidence Code Seotlans 1156 and 1147, .

52 Owwership, All medical resords and ohaits created at HOSPITAL by UCSE
Physialahs pursuant to this Agreerment shall be and remaln the property of HOSPITAL, Both

during and atior the torm of this Agresment; TOSK and/or UCSF Physlolens shall be permitted '

to Inapect and/ot duplicate af EEOSPITAL expense any individual oharts or obtain coples of all
swoh records which are; {1) neoessary for billing purposes; (%) nevessary to asstst In the defonse
of any malpractics ot similay elalmy and/or (3) retevant o any disolptinary setlon. Both duilng
and after the temn of this Agresment, UCSR shall be pesrmitted to inspoet and/or duplicate al
UCSIs exponse any individual charls or recouds which ave for eduontional of tesearch purpoges,
Suoh Inspecticn and/cr dupiloation shall be peruitied and conduoted pursuant to otimonly
accepted standards of patient confidentlality fn accordanoe with appliesble federal, state, and
looal law wpon request. A

6, STATUS OF THE PARTIES

61 Itlsthe expreyy Intentlon of the parties that the legal status of UCSE to
HOSPITAL shall be that of sn Independett praotice, furnlshing the services of ity employses o
HOSPITAY undey a coniractual atrangement which oopstiiiies neither a partnefship, joint
vouture, or 4 cost-shaslng arcangemont, UCSH shall be solely responsible for paying or

HMC-UIGST NNAICU_AG_CLEAN 06 15 09,don 6




withholding alf relevant taxes prising from the compensation of the UCSK Physielany, and UCSE
shall be golely responaible for all other governmental requirements applloable to UCSF and the
UCSE Physiofans arising out of thelr employment relatlonship, The UCEK Phyalelans shall have
no elalm under this Agreement, ot otherwise, agalnst HOSPITAL for wotkets' compengation,
unamployment ovmpensation, vasation pay, alok leave, retirement benefits, Sooial Seourty
boneflts, dlsabltity ingutarce benefltd, unemployment Insurance benefits, or any other employes
benafits, nll of which shall be the sols yesponstbllity ¢f UCHS,

7. BNDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE

71 | IJndemifioatlon by HOSPITAL. HOSPITAL shall defend, indemnify and hold
UCSF, UCSF Physiclans, s officets, omployees and ngents harmless fom and egainst any and
all olaims, labilitles, losses, demands, sofions, sults, or expenses whatscsver (Inchiding demages
to property and infuries fo or death of persony, court costs, and reasonable attorneys' foos) avising
out of the performance of this Agresment, but oaly in proporilon t and to the sxtent suoh olalms,
lisbilittes, losses, demands, actlons, sults, or exponses whatsosver {Inoluding damages to
propetty and Infurles to or denth of persona, court casts, and reasouable attomuys’ fhes) are

caused by or result from the nagligmﬂ; o lmtentional aoty or omisslons oEHOSPITAL, ls offlvery, -,

employess, or agenis,

HOBPITAL shall defoud, indemnify and hold The Regents of the University of
Cyllfornta, tts officers, employees and agents hatmless from wnd agalnst auy and all Divector & .
Offfoer (“D&0") olaims, liabilitles, losses, demands, actions, sults, or expenses whetsoever
{Inoluding damages to property and injures to ve donth of persans, court costs, und reasonablo
atiorneyy’ fues) by reason of any svent or ooourrensd related to the fact that the Medionl Director
Is of was serving at the requost of HIOSPITAL In that capaolty. .

72 Indemnifloation by UCSE, UCKF shell defond, indemntfy'md hold HHOSPITAL,

Its officars, employees, and agents harmloss from and against any and all claling, Nabilitles,
logsos, demencls, aotions, suity, or expenses whatsoever (fnoluding damages to property and
Injuries to or death of peraons, court sosts, and reagonable attorneys® fees) axislng out of the
performance of this Agreement, but only In proporilon fo and to the extent such claims,
Habilltles, lossoy, demeands, astlons, suits, or expenses whatsoever {inofuding dameages to
property and fnfurles fo or death of parsons, coutt costs, and reasonable sitorneys’ fues) are
oaused by or regult from the negligent or intentional acts or pmissions of UCSE, ty offioers,
emplayees, ol agents, ' .

73 losureoce for FIOSPITAL, :H.OSPI’I‘AL shall ssonre and matutain the insurance
coverge desoribod 1n Bxhibit 7.3, a copy of whivh is attached heteto and Jncorporated heratn by
this reforence, .

74 Insurance for UCSE Physleians, The Unlversity of Callfornla shall seowrs and

"malntaly profeasional medioal and hosphal Insurance on behalf of UCSE Phystolans Io

nocovdanios with University policiss and procodures deseslbed In Txhibit 7.4, attached hersto and
Inocrporated herela by this refarencs, Co

NMGUUST NMACT_AG_CLBAN 06 1 0.doo n

v —




8 USEOFNAME AND MARKETING

8.1  UseofName, The partion agres thet ay vse of the “UCSE,” or the *University of

. Caltfornin” name or other similar toferences to the Unlversity of California San Pranelseo, s

physicians or faollltles, shall be subjeot to the prior written approval off the Director of Marketing
for the TICEF Medloal Center and the Vies Dean for Compllanos and Acedamlc Affalrs for the
School of Medluine In acoordance with the provisiens of applloable Jaw, heluding but not
limtted to Catlfornla Education Codes Section 2000,

8.2  Marketlng of VCSF Phywiolany, HOSPYTAL shall not advertise or use any of the
UCSF Physlolen’s hames In any maiketing materials without UCSHs prior wiitien consent,

5, COOPERATION INDISPOSITION OF CLAIMS,

UCSE and HOSPITAL agros to cooperata with each other In the Himely Investigation and
dispasttlon of andits, peer review metters, disolpinasy actlons and thivd-party liabillty claims
arlsing out of any services provided under this Agrestment ot In the operation of the Progratn,

The partles shedl notlfy one anatfor as soon us possible of ay adverse svent whish may result in
Habillty to the other parly, It i the Itentlon of the partes to fully cooperate in the dispositionof.
all such audits, actlong or olalma. Sush cooperstion may Inolude, but is not limited to, timely
tigtioe, jolut lovestigation, defense; diaposition of alaime of thivd parties arlaing from services
performed under this Agresment, and inaking witnesses pvailable,

To the exient allowed by law, HOSPITAL and UCSF shall have reasonable and timely
#ooass to the madieal recards, oharts, applioable Medloal Staff minutes and/or quality assurancs
data of the othet' party relating to ahy olakm or lnvestigation related to services provided pursvant
1o this Agreement; provided, howaver, that nothing shall require efther HOSPITAL ar UCSKF to
dlsclose axty peer reviow dovuments, records or communioations which are priviieged undor
deotion 1137 of ihe Callfornia Bvidence Code, under the Attorney-Client Privilege or under the
Attormay Worke-Produat Privilsge, . ’

10 RATIENT RECORDE,
Any and af] of ROSPITAL'S medical records and charts oreated at HOSPYTALS

. fholllttos an & regult of performance under thls Apreemont shall be and shall remaln the property

of HOSPITAL, Both dueing and after the fetmn of this Agresment, UCSE shall be petmitted to
Inspeot andfor duplicate, st HOSPITALYS expanag, aby Individwual charty or resards which are:

{1) nocessary to easist in the defense of any malpractios or stmilar olaim; (2) relevant to any
digolplinaty motlon; end/or (3) for educational ot researoh purposes, Suoh ingpection and/or
duplleation shall e permlited and conducted purenate to sommonty acoepted standards of patient

- oonfidentiality in accordence with applicable federal, slate and loo! faws.

NMGUCSR MN-ECU_AG CLRAT 06 15 00,duo 8




1L GOMPLIANCE WITH LAWS

* The pattles shall comply with al! applloable state and federal laws and regulations and
with the requiramants of the TIC and CCS, '

12, GBNBRAL

12,1 Qoverming Lew, This Agreatnent shall ba governed by and construed and'
enforoed In aseordancs with and sableot to the lawy of the State of Callfornia,

122 Ssoverability, Tfany form, provision, oovenant or condition of this Agreoment 1s
held by a cout of cotpetont Jurisdiotion to b invalid, vold or unenforceable, the remalnder of
the provisions horolo shel rermaln it full foros atd effeot and shall h no way be affected,
impahed or invalldated as a result of sush dectsion,

123 Assigument, Nelther perty may ssslgn, delegato or transfer In any manner the
obllgations and rights st forth In this Agreement, In whole or in patt, withont the prior written.
sonsont of the other; provided howevet, that this Agresment may be assigned tn fhe County of.

Monterey, 28 HOSPITAL owhet,

124 Amondmonig, This Agreement of any part of it tmay be amended only by the
mytagl written consent of the duly authorized spresentatives of the parties unloss otherwise
proylded In thls Agreement, ' .

125 * Enilrs Amreornent, Thls Agreement ls the entlre agraement between the parties
tolating to the subect miter of the Agreemaent and shall supersede afl priot arrangetments,
negotlatlons, and understandings betwsen the partles, whether ol or weltten, Mo walver of gy
torm, provision or condition of this Agresment ahall be deemod to be, or shall constitute & waiver
of any tetm, and no walver of atty prosent condltion shal] sonstitule & walver of such condition
oeouring In the Axute, ‘

12.6  Notlos, Any wiltien nétiﬂoaﬂ oit requirad herounder shall b petsonally served or
madled by oertifiod mall, return recelpt requostsd, o the following:

Ifto UCSH  Samuel Hawgood
Chadrmean
Departiant of Pediattios
305 Parnavsus Avenue
San Brenoisos, CA 94143-0110

Ifto Hosplal;

At Chief Bxeoutive Offtger
Natividad Medicu! Contor

1441 Constltutlon Blvd,, Bldg, 300
Sallnag, CA 93912-1611

NMOUGSENNCU AGLCLEAN 06 150300 9

g T VO




12,7 Change In Law, Tn the svent that a change in state or Tederal Jaw, stalute,
regulptlon, or enforosment or same matetlalfy affeois this Agreoment, the partles agree to
negotiate immediately, In good Falih, any neceasary or appropelste g entdmeni(s) to the terms of
this Agreemeont, Ifthe partles full o rench a sutually agressble amendiment within thirty (30)

days of suoh negotiatlon period, this Apreement shall torminate ot the end of sush thirty» (30) day
parlod, :

12,8 Third Parties, This Agreement bs not intended and shall not be cohstrwed to oreate
atiy tights for any third patty,

12,8 Bxhibits, AllBaxhibits refertéd to herein ave hereby Insotporatéd herein. In the
ovent that any provision of' this Agresment confllots with any Exhibit to thiy Agreemerr, the
Bxhibit shall control with respect to the aubjent matter of such Exhibit,

12,10 Counterbarts, This Agreoment may be excouted in atty number or vounterpatts,

eaoh of witloh shall ba desmad an original, but ail such counterpurly fogether shall congtitute but
one sl the same Instrument,

1211 Ablitiy o Enter Aeseatnont, Hach patty rapresea;ts and watrants thet i is free ter
entet Ik this Agreement and to perform each of the tetins and conditions of the Agreerent,

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

NMC-UCEI NN-T0U_AG CLBAN 06 15 09,doo 10




IN WITNES8 WHEREOR, the parl‘im have executed thia Agresment to be effeotive as of the day
and yenr set forth in Axtlols 4 above,

THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF  NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTHR

CALIFORNIA, on behslf of UCSFE, (“HOSPITAL?
Crepattment of Padiatrlos (FUCSE™

N .

Smﬂual Hewgood, D,
@ Title: Chief Exeoutive Gifjoor
Titl: Chalr ont.of Podlailes Dates, Gl Ly

Drate: g 40 ""f‘
{HARLES L MoK iR

County Coytgel
By: AL .
eI H. Cohen, b.D: W
Depuly (dinty Covnsel
Tétlo: Vigg ehr ¢ w ,
pf Medloing
:P;/ a'.;/.»:ﬂ?

Dintoy G B ey

Anproved as tb Lagal Rorm

Approved.gs to Wigeal Brovisions
Ao Jor

Dnta FLIS » 2009

or NGB apwins

AR FSOMERA@TO INDEMNITY/
.i..l.

)

NMETRE NM-GUAG, CLEAN O 19 00dan 1




EXEBIT 1.
UCHT PHYSICTANG PROVIDING SERVICES

Any UCSY staff nacesgary fo provide the 2 FTE coverage required i the Agreement,

NMC-UCHY NN-ICU_AG, CLEAN 06 15 09.doo 12




A 1.
VCAT SC Qs

The UGSEF Depariment of Padisivics will provide 2 full-time equivalent neonatolo glgta to
staff the Level Il Neotatal Intenslve Care Unit,

Unon approval of Natividad Medioal Conter, one of the UCS¥ Childron®s Eospital physielans
will be destgnated as Meadioal Director of the Neonaial Intenslye Care Unit at Natiyidad

Medioal Conter, The Neonaial Modioul Ditector shall roport to the Chalvten, Depertment of

Pediatrios & UCSK and the Chlef Madiosd Offtosr at Natividad Medioa] Cerrter.

Pheysiolan oaverage 10 be provided shall Inclode;

- & &

Medleal Directlon to s Lave| IX Neonatal Intensive Care Unt

Attendlng phyalolan eoverage fot oll Infhuts admitted to the Neonatal Intenslve Care Unit
Adtendlng physlelan coveregs for bables born without a pedintriolan identified
Supervizion of UCSE madloal siudents and/or 1esidents

Addit{cml responsibilities of the Neonatal servioe Madionl Diraotor inoludn the following:

A & & = B

Manegement and oversight of quality of medioal care for al} tnfatts

Development and anmuzl revlew of elinleal potleles and prooedures lnohiding
coordinatton with veleted ansillay services

Overslght of & conilnuous performance Improvement program

Medical supervision of murse practitionars ln the Neonatal Infensive Cate Unlt
Montiorlng of patient, phyalelan and staff satisfaction

Participation th staff training and cenfimzoue education

Partioipation in Natlvidad commitise structure ot behalf of the NICU and is mnbulatm*y
olinios

Parlicipation In malatalning Caltfornla Chiidren’s Serviees approval for a Level 1T
Neonata] Infetslve Care Unif,

Partioipation in outrerol and commmnity refatlons sotlvitles .

Parttolpation in marketing activitles Inoluding the establishosnt of transfor agresntenty
wlth surtounding hoapltals for neonnial servicss, .

UCSF shall provide intlal and ongoing consultation and eduvatiohal servioes to physlolans
and non-physteian spiployess ihrough s Neonatal/Perinatal Ouirench Ajgrootent

UCSE physicians shall timely and acourately complete daily tme studies for enol day of the
month a3 required by MediCal for cost tenort purposes, Time studies will be submitted on a
tonthly bagis by the 10™ business day afiet the close of each month, Tintely corpletion of
the recqulied time stucles will be fastored into the.benus payment orlterta for UC‘SB faoulty at
Natividad. Netvldad ngrees to linform UCSF of delluguent ﬂme studles by the 5™ bualness
dey aftor the olose of eash month, .

NMC-UCER NNIGU AG CLBAN 06 18 09.doa 13

1A ks i g e d




N

,EXF,!I.@IJ.T %
TONPITAL SCOPE OF SERVIC

b
+  The Hospital (Mailvldad Medloal Conter) shull be responsible for providing UCKE
Neonntal Phiysloians with ypace, equipment, sefvices, supplies and other physloian and
non-ghysiclan peraonnel required to.operate & CCS approved Cpmuunity Lovel i
Intenslve Cate Nursery as descrlbed In the CCS Manual of Provsdures, Chapter 3,35,

¢ The Hoapital shall deslgnate an Adiministrative Manager with oveustght responalbilitlea
for the Intenislve Care Nursery to serve as Lalson to the UCSF Department of Pediatrios
Revenue Management Unlt,

¢ Tho duties of the Administrative Manuger will Inelude the establishment, Implemertation
and ongoing maintenauoe of procedures developed In collaboration with UCKY to ensure . .
the accwmate and thuely billing of professional fee relmbuwrsernants for olinfoal servicas -
provided by UCSE Physictana;

o Specifio billlng and relmbussement date to be furnished include but ate tot

* limited to; providing UCSH with vomplete and acourate patloat/family
demographdo, reglatration and lnswance informeation no Jater than 14 days post
adosslon, .

o Notification and Referral of patlents/families to sppropriate county CCS offlos
whthit 5 days admission f -

o Respondioc and provids Coonty CCS affloss with requested information roquired
for CC8 authorfzatlons or prooessing of professional foe relmbursemants within
10 days of CCS request, . '

o The Administratlve Managst will be avallable to corenlt with and work, with
UCEF Revenue Management Managers not less fhan onoa per month and will
pactiolpate 11 A regulatly sokwediled monthly conferencs vall to coordigate and
resolve profbssional fee billing lamues,

o ‘The Hospital wiil also obtain the authorlzatlon for Hospital services and neslst
when required UCS¥ in obtalning anthoflzation for physiolan serviees,

WMCUCHTWNIGU AT CLRAN 06 15 09.doo 14

o e e s e e P b s e e




e e e e

NMC-UCSE NNAQU, AT, GLEAN 06 15 09.dog

JEIEBIT 3.1
HOSPITAL INVOICH

Seos attached

T b sl




[PLACE HOLDER FOR SAMPLE INVOICE]

NMC-UCEF NN-ICU AG, CLEAN 06 15 09.due 16




e e+ —— e e 4 i e

[T R

EXEIBIT 7.3
OFPITAL Y CH

HOSPITAL certifles that it melniaing a program of tnsurance and self-insurance thet covers it
antlvities [n conneotion wlith this Agreement ag follow:

I'

2

Professionnl Medical Lialility Insurance or Selfinsutatios  EOSPITAL shell
malntal tnauranes of & selfdngurance program with finanolally-sound and reputable
commpanios; HOSPITAL shall carry healtheare antity comprehenstve lability coverage
with minimum limity of §2 Millton ($2,000,000) per olatm and $3 dMilllon ($3,000,000)
aggragate limite for the hospiial and ity employed staff ofher than physletans and allled
healthears profagslorals covered under its polisy, Phystelats and ellled healthoare
professionals shail carry individual coverage of §1Mlilon per olaim and $3Million
Aggrogate, whish ave sub-limits and are ntended to be inolustve of the Hospttal’s $2
Milllon/Bs Milllen limits, Ifsuoh tnaurance i3 weltten on a clalms-mads form, i shail
oontlrve for tlires (3) years followlng termination of this Agreemont, The Insuranoce shall
have a retroactive data prior to colnckiing with the effective date of this Agresment, In
the event that a olalms-made polioy ls cunveled or non-renewed, ther HOSPITAL shall
obialn extended rapotiing (tall) coverage for the remainder af the thres (3) year perjod,

General Liabllity Tuswreance or SelbInsurance HOSPITAL shall malntain Insyrance
or & solfinsurence program with finenclally-sourd and seputable companies; HOSPITAL
shall carry general Dabillty msurancs oy & selfiinsirance progrem whh & minlmum one
($1,000,000) milllon per olaim and five ($5,000,000) mlllion coverage In the nggrepata
for the hospital and its ewsployed taff other then physloians and allied hoalthoars
professlonals eovered under its polisy, Physloians and allied healthoars professlonsls
ghall carry $1 Milllon per clatn aad $3 Miltlon agzpregato lmbts of Hability when [nsutoed
undet the HOSPITAL's polloy

Workers' Compousation Tnsuranee In e form and amount covering HOSPITAL’s full
Nabillty a required by low undor the Workers' Compensatlon fnsirance and Safsty Aot of
the State of California ns amended from thne to thne,

The coverage referred to in Sectlon 2 above shall be endorsed to Inelede UCSF ag an additional
Ingured, Buoh & provislon, however, shall only apply in proportion to and to the extert of the
niegligont aoty or oinlsstony of FIOSPITAL, s offioers, agents, and/or employess, HOSPITAL
upon sxecution of this Agresment, shell farnish UCSR with Certioates of Insurance evidenclng
complianos with all requirements, Certifioatss shali farther provide foe thirty (30) deys advance
wiltken notloe to YOST of any modification, changs or vancellation of any of the above nguranos
BOYELRRER,

NMCUCSE NNCU AQ CIBANG61509dos 17

T




EXEOBIT Y4
LGSR PHYAICTANS INYURANCE,

The Unlverstty ceritfley that 1t malntalng a program of selfInsutance thet sovers lts actlvitlas in
oonhastlon with this Agreement a3 Hllows: :

E

1. Profosslonal Modieal and Mospial Liabiliy Tusurance, UCOSY maintaing a program of

professional liabillty solf-insurance with selInsnred retention levels of five million
dollars (45,000,000),

IFUCSF opts to purchiase tnsurenos end ooverege s wiitten on a olaims-made form, I
shall contlive fir three (3) years followlng terminatlon of the Agresment, ‘The insurence
shall ave & tetivactive dats prior 1o or cotnelding with the effoctive date of the
Agrosmont, Tn the event that o olalma-mnade polley s oanceled or netwrenswed, then
UCSH shall obtaln extended reporting (tall) soverage for the remainder of the theee 3)

" year period,

. Comprebensive Genern] Linbility Tnsurance, TOSF malutsins a program of genctal

Uability selfinsurance with selfinswed retention lovels of five million dollars
($3,000,000), '

If UCSF opts to purohase Insutatioe and coverage I wrltten on 6 olatmemade form, It
shall sontlnne for thiee (3) years following tormination of tho Agreement, The Insusanse
shall brys 8 retrosetive date prior to or ooinslding with the effective date of the
Agreement, In the event that a claime-made polioy 15 canceled o bonsrsnewoed, then
UCSE shall obiuin extended feporiing (teil) coverage for the fomalnder of the thioe (1)
year parlod, o .

Workor's Comypensation Liability tnsurance with selfdnsured retention in amounts
raguirad by the Htate of Californis,

The aoverage roferred to In Seation 2 above shall be endorsed $o Inoludos the IOSPITAL as an
additional Insured. Suoh & provision, however, shall only apply In propertion to and to the extent
of the negligent acts or amlissions of UCSR, its officers, agents, and/or employeas, VCSE, upon
aooution ofthis Agresinent, shall farish HOSPITAL with Cortifioates of lnsurance syidenolng
compliance with all requiretments, Cortifloates shufl facthat provide for thirky (30} days advanos
written notiee o HOSPITAY of any modifiontion, change, or canvellation of any of the above
insirance ooverages,

NMIC-UCHE NN-ICU_AG_CLBAN 06 15 09,doo 18




