MO nte l"ey Cou nty 188 West Alisal Street,

1st Floor
Salinas, CA 93901
B31.755.5086

Board Report
Legistar File Number: A 13-245

October 22, 2013

Introduced: 10/3/2013 Current Status: Agenda Ready
Version: 1 Matter Type: BoS Agreement

Authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC} to execute the Letter
of Agreement to the Professional Services Agreement (A-11514) between The Regents of the
University of California, a California Constitution corporation, on behalf of the University of
California, San Francisco, School of Medicine, Department of Pediatrics (“UCSF”), and
Natividad Medical Center (“NMC™) to provide Neonatology Services at NMC, extending the
term an additional 120 days to March 1, 2014,

RECOMMENDATION:
It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors:
Authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute the Letter

of Agreement to the Professional Services Agreement (A-11514) between The Regents of the
University of California, a California Constitution corporation, on behalf of the University of
California, San Francisco, School of Medicine, Department of Pediatrics (“UCSF™), and
Natividad Medical Center (“"NMC™) to provide Neonatology Services at NMC, extending the
term an additional 120 days to March 1, 2014,

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

Natividad Medical Center’s Neonatal Intensive Care Unit (“NICU”) provides stabilization of
the initially ill newborn and intermediate intensive care as well as continuing care for growing
newborns, NMC has an agreement with UCSF School of Medicine Department of Pediatrics
effective November 1, 2008; as amended on November 1, 2012 to provide two highly trained

neonatologists / pediatricians for physician coverage of infants admitted to the NICU as well as
oversight and medical direction of the unit.

The current agreement term ends October 31, 2013, The details regarding the Second
Amendment with UCSF to extend the term an additional twelve month and continue to provide
the same scope of services are not yet established between the parties. To be in compliance
with Federal Stark Law, NMC must ensure that a written agreement or extension letter with
UCSF is in place whenever medical services are rendered, Federal Stark Law prohibits
physician self-referral, the practice of a physician referring a patient to a medical facility in
which he has a financial interest, be it ownership, investment, or a structured compensation
arrangement. Accordingly, NMC will go to the Board with the details of the Second
Amendment once they have been settled in order ensure continuation of services in NMC’s

Morteray County Page 1 Printed on 10/14/2013



Legistar File Number: A 13-245

Neonatal Intensive Care Unit, all in accordance with Federal Stark Law,

NMC wishes to execute 2 Letter of Agreement with UCST to extend the term an additional 120

days and continue to provide necnatal services to NICU patients without interruption while the
terms of the Second Amendment are being settled.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

County Counsel has reviewed and approved this Amendment/Agreement as to legal form and
risk provisions. Auditor-Controller has reviewed and approved this Amendment/Agreement as
to fiscal provisions. The Amendment/Agreement has also been reviewed and approved by
Natividad Medical Center’s Board of Trustees.

FINANCING:

The fiscal expenditures that were presented in the October 23, 2012 Board Report were
incorrect. The following is the corrected version. The total cost for this

Amendment/Agreement is $1,050,000 for the period November 1, 2008-te-October 31,2013-
$277,845 was disbursed in Fiscal Year 2009/2010; $185,710 in Fiscal Year 2010/2011; $81,854
in Fiscal Year 2011/2012 and $359,320 in Fiscal Year 2012/13. $195,270 is included in the
Fiscal Year 2013/14 Adopted Budget. There is no impact to the General Fund.

Prepared by: Jeanne-Ann Balza, Management Analyst, 783.2506
Approved by: Harry Weis, Chief Executive Officer, 783.2553

Aftachments:
Leiter of Agreement; First Amendment; Agreement

Originals on file at the Clerk of the Board

%YQN\W[Z%WOI Y%

Harry Weis, CEC Date

Monterey County Pagse 2 Printed on 10/14/2013



File ID A 13-245 Ne, 23

Monterey County
168 West Alisal Street,
1st Floor
Sélinas, CA 93801
Board Order 831.755.5066

Agreement No.: A-11514

Upon motion of Supervisor Potter, seconded by Supervisor Salinas and carried by those members
present, the Board of Supervisors hereby:

Authorized the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute the Letter of
Agreement to the Professional Services Agreement (A-11514) between The Regents of the University of
California, a California Constitution corporation, on behalf of the University of California, San
Francisco, School of Medicine, Department of Pediatrics (“UCSF”), and Natividad Medical Center
("NMC”) to provide Neonatology Services at NMC, extending the term an additional 120 days to March
1, 2014,

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 22ad day of October 2013, by the following vote, to wit;

AYES:  Supervisors Armenta, Calcagno, Salinas, Parker and Potter
NOES:  None
ABSENT: None

1, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that
the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered jn. the minutes thereof of
Minute Book 77 for the meeting on October 22, 2013,

Dated: October 22, 2013 Gail T Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
File Number: A 13-245 County of Montersy, State of California
By E@/W&(t\ﬂmaé} i
Deputy

I

|
|
|
i

i




COUNTY OF MONTEREY on behalf of
NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
Medical Staff Office

1441 Constitution Blvd, Bldg 300
Salinas, CA 93906

October 1, 2013
THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,

a California Constitutional Corporation, on behalf of the UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
SAN FRANCISCO SCHOOL OF MEDICINE

]

Re: Extension of Professional Services Agreement

Dear UCSF:

This Letter Agreement (the “Letter Agreement™) sets forth a binding agreement by and
between COUNTY OF MONTEREY (“County®) on behalf of NATIVIDAD MEDICAL
CENTER (“Hospital”) and THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,

a California Constitutional Corporation, on behalf of the UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
SAN FRANCISCO SCHOOL OF MEDICINE_ (“Contractor”), regarding the extension and

continuation of the Professional Services Agreement between Hospital and Contractor dated
November 1, 2008, as amended November 1, 2012 (the “Existing Agreement”).

1. Extension of Term. The parties hereby agree to extend the term of the Existing
Agreement for an additional period of one hundred and twenty (120) days from the expiration
date set forth in the BExisting Agreement (the “Extension Period™).

2. Continuation of Existing Agreement. Except as specifically amended by this Letter
Agreement, during the Extension Period, the Existing Agreement shall continue in full force and
effect, and Contractor shall continue to provide the professional services and otherwise comply
with the terms and conditions of the Existing Agreement as existing on the date of this Letter
Agreement.

3. Conflicts. In the event of any conflict between the terms and provisions of this Letter
Agreement and the terms and provisions of the Existing Agreement, the terms and provisions of
this Letter Agreement shall control.

4. Reference. The terms and provisions of this Letter Agreement are incorporated by
this reference in the Existing Agreement as though fully set forth in the Existing Agreement.
After the date of this Letter Agreement, any reference to the Existing Agreement shall mean the
Existing Agreement as amended by this Letter Agreement.

5. Counterparts, This Letter Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which

shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same
instrument.

FORMS-PRECEDENTW7790.1



1 the terms and-conditions set-forth [n thiis Letter Agreement are acceptable,
please sign, date and. retum the enclosed capy of this: Lcster Agregment 1o me at the address set

forth gbove.

APPROVED ASTO LEOAL FORM:

Wery truly yours, -

e

ﬁfﬁm‘:tﬁ /Pyrchasing Manager

By: T
Natividad Medical Center Representative

"tai:y Sa&na, 5eputy Cc;aumy Counsel

Contractor hereby agrees (o extend the Existing Agreement os set forfl i this Letter Agreement.

THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVER,SETY OF CALIFORNIA,
a California Constitutional Corporation, on behialf of the UNTVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,

SAN FRA} CIS O CHGGL OF MEDICINE

FORMB-PRECEDENTWITY0Y

Reviewed Q;/So ﬂijlslons
| ' N

Audiitor-Bontroller
County o?l Monterey \(-4A%




Monterey Cou nty 168 VWest Allsal Street,

181 Floor
Salinas, CA 92001
831.765,5086

Board Report October 23, 2012

Legistar File Number: A 12.18%

Introduced: 10/5/2012
Verslon: 1

Current Status: Agenda Ready
Matter Typo: BoS Agreement

Anthorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute the First
Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement (A-11514) between The Regents of the
Univessity of California, a California Constitution corporation, on behalf of the University of
California, San Francisco, School of Medicine, Department of Pediatrics (*“UCSF”), and
Natividad Medical Center (“NMC”) to provide Neonatology Services at NMC, extending the
term Agreement to October 31, 2013, for a total amount not to exceed $1,050,000 (no change
Trom the previously approved amount) in the aggregate.

RECOMMENDATION:
It is recommended that the Board of Supervisots:

Authorize the Purchasing Mamger for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) 1o exeoute the Fist
Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement (A-11514) between The Regents of the
University of California, a Californiz Constitution cotporation, on behalf of the University of
California, San Francisco, School of Medicine, Depariment of Pediatrics (“UCSF”), and
Natividad Medical Center (*NMC”) to provide Neonatology Services at NMC, extending the
term Agreement to October 31, 2013, for a total amount not to exceed $1,050,000 (no change
from the previously approved amount) in the aggregate,

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION;

Natividad Medical Center’s Neonatal Intensive Care Unit (“NICU”) provides stabilization of
the initially ill newborn and intermediate intensive care as well as continuing care for growing
newborns. NMC currently has an agresment with UCSF School of Medicine Department of
Pediatrics to provide two highly trained neonatologists / pediatricians fot physician coverage of
infants admitted to the NICU as well as oversight and medical direction of the unit,

NMC wishes to amend the agreement to extend the term an additional twelve (12) months in
ordet to continue to provide quality neonatal services to NICU patients without interruption,

The initial maximum liability of the agreement was not reached, therefore, no additional funds
are being added in this Amendment.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:
County Counsel has reviewed and approved this Amendment/Agreement as to legal form and
risk provisions. Auditor-Controller has reviewed and approved this Amendment/Agresment as

fo fiscal provisions. The Amendment/Agreement has also been reviewed and approved by
Natividad Medical Center's Board of Trustees.

Montaray County Paga 1 Printed on 10/11/2012



Legistar Flle Number: A 12-188

FINANCING:

The total cost for this Amendmen#/Agreement is $1,050,000 for the period November 1, 2008
to October 31, 2013, $583,340 was disbursed in Fiscal Year 2009/2010; $200,000 in Fiscal
Year 201072011 and $81,854 in Fiscal Year 2011/2012. The total disbursement to date is
$865,194 and of the remaining $184,806, $123,204 is included in the Fiscal Year 2012/2013
Adopted Budget and $61,602 will be included in the Fiscal Year 2013/14 Recommmended
Budget. There is no impact to the General Fund,

Prepared by: Jeanne-Ann Balza, Management Analyst, 783.2506
Approved by: Harry Weis, Chief Executive Officer, 783,2553

Attachments:
First Amendment, Agresmant

ﬂ;...-——QLH. H:)(l,___f‘am

Harry Weis, CEO Date

Montaray County Page 2 Printad on 10/11/2012



e e o ——— o

File ID A 12-188 Mo, 29

Monterey County
168 West Alisal Street,
188 Flogr
. Sallnas, CA 53901
Board Order 881,755,5066

Agresment No, A-11674

Upon motion of Supervisor Salinas, secondet by Supervisor Calcagno, and carried by those members
pregent, the Board of Supervisors hereby:

Authorized the Purchasing Manager for Natlvidad Medical Center (NMC) to exevute the First
Amendthent to the Profesgional Services Agreement (A-11514) between The Rogents of the University
of California, a California Censtitution corporation, on behalf of the University of Californta, San
Francisco, School of Medicine, Department of Pediatrics (“UCSF”), and Natividad Medical Center
(“NMC”) to provide Neonatology Services at NMC, extending the term Agreement to October 31, 2013,

for a fotal ameunt not to oxceed $1,050,000 (ho change from the previously approved amount) in the
agpregate,
PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 23rd day of October 2012, by the following vote, to-wit;

AYES:  Supervisors Armenta, Caleagho, Salinas and Parker
NOES: Noneg

ABSENT: Supervisor Potier

I, Gail T. Botkowskl, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that
the foregoing 1s & ue copy of an original order of sald Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the mimates thereof of
Mimute Book 76 for the mesting on Getobor 23, 2012

Dated: OQotober 23, 2012 Gail T. Berkowski, Cleck of the Board of Supervisors
File Number: A 12-188 County of Momterey, State of Californa

o 10 ancae ﬂmm ol

Demity

il
H




FIRST AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
(the “Amendment”) is made and entered into as of November 1, 2012, by and between
COUNTY OF MONTEREY (“County”) on behalf ¢cf NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
(“Hospital”), and THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, a California
Constitutional Corporation, on behalf of the UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, SAN

FRANCISCO, SCHOOL OF MEDICINE, DEPARTMENT OF PEDIATRICS (“UCSF™) with
respect to the following:

RECITALS

A, County owns and operates Hospital, a gencral acute care teaching hospital facility
located in Salinas, California under its acute care license,

B. UCSF and Hospital have entered into that certain Professional Services
Agreement effective as of November 1, 2008 (the “Agreement”) pursuant to which UCSF
provides professional consultation and treatment in the Specialty to Hospital Patients,

C. Hospital and UCSFE desire to amend the Agreement.

AGREEMENT

IN CONSIDERATION of the foregoing recitals and the mutual promises and
covenants contained herein, Hospital and UCSF agree as follows:

1. Defined Terms. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the
meaning aseribed to them in the Agreement,

2. Section 4.1, Section 4.1 to the Agreement is hereby amended and restated to read
in its entirety as follows:

“4.1  Term, This Agreement shall become effective on November 1, 2008 (the
“Effective Date™), and shall continue until October 31, 2013 (the “Expiration
Date”), subject to the tormination provisions of this Agreement.”

3. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts,
each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which together shall constitute one
and the same instrument,

4, Continuing Effect of Agreement, Txcept as herein provided, all of the terms
and conditions of the Agreement remain in full foree and effect from the Effective Date of the
Agreement.

5. Reference. After the date of this Amendment, any reference to the Agreement
shall mean the Agreement as amended by this Amendment.

8F997339.2



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Hospital and UCSF have executed this Amendment as
of the day and year first written above.

UCSF

THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF  Date:  “A2¢ ,2012-
CALIFORNIA, a California Constitutional
Corporation, on behalf of the UNTVERSITY
OF CALIFORNIA, SAN FRANCISCO,
SCHOOL. OF MEDICINE, DEPARTMENT

OF PEDIATRICS

By: VM~ NN W/l// k
Its Y = | or ITRICS
By: -

[ts_ VICE Dean

Tax LD, No,__

NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER

o Purchase Order Number
F—"Z,_D /6,—-\\__/
By :

_ . — RN {
Contracts /Purchasing Managet Date: , 20

By: _S\f,‘_glu Date: 7l ¥ 2002

Natividad Medical Center Representative

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:

CHARILES J. McKEE, Coupty Counsel
\/”Z"i/e/ 47(%' Date: / 6}/ 4/242,,»

Stacy Saetta, uty County Counsel

Reviswarl {5 to ﬂUﬁ%rI;Wiafﬂﬁ&

Addltor aftrifler
Courty &f Montersy

\o-5b-

SR997338.2



MONTEREY COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

MEETING: August 26, 2009 AGENDA NO.:

SUBJECT: Agprove and anthorize the Purchasing Manager of Natividad Medical
Center (NMC) to execute an Agreement with UCSF Department of
Pediatrics in an amount not to exceed $1,050,000 for Professional
Neonatologist services at Natividad Medical Center for the petiod of
November 1, 2008 through October 31, 2011,

DEPARTMENT: NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER

RECOMMENDATION:
It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors Approve and authorize the Purchasing Manager

of Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute an Agreement with UCSFE Department of
Pediatrics in an amount not to exceed $1,050,000 for Professional Neonatologist services at
. Natividad Medioal Center for the period of November 1, 2008 thtough October 31, 2011.

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION;

Natividad Medical Center has a current agreement with the UCSF Department of Pediatrios to
provide physician coverage and a unit Medical Ditector for the Level III Neonatal Tatensive Care
Unit (NICU), UCSF is responsible for providing two neonatologists who provide in-house.-
patient care services Monday through Friday and call covera ge 24 X 7,

Natividad Medical Center pays $50,000,00 annually for Medical Director Services, UCSF bills
and collects all professional fees. NMC is responsible for backstop coverage of the difference
between actual physician costs and collected professionel revenue. The backstop coverage fs
capped at $300,000,00 per year. The retroactive start date of this contract reflects continued good
faith pmwsmn of services by UCSF Department of Pediatrics under a prior contract during
ongoing contract negotiations,

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMEN T '
The Agreement has been reviewed and approved by County Counsel, the Auditor/Controller’s

- Offics and the Natividad Medical Center Board of Trustees.

FINANCING:
The total cost of this Agreement is $1,050,000, The amount is included in the FY 2009-2010

Approved Budget, This action will not require any additional General Fund subsidy.

Report Prepared by:
Sid Cato, Contract Manager
" Date; July 8, 2009
Attachments: Board Order, Agresment - Harry Weils

Chief Executive Officer




31

Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the
Connty of Monterey, State of California

Agreement No: A — 11514

Approve and authorizs the Purchasing Menager of Natividad Medical )
Center (NMC) to execute an Agreement with UCSF Depariment of )
Pediatrics in an amount not to exceed $1,050,000 for Professional )
Neonatologist services at Natividad Medical Center for the period of )]
November 1, 2008 through October 31, 2011. )

Upon motion of Supervisor Potter, seconded by Supervisor Parker, and carried by those
members present, effective August 25, 2009, the Board hereby:

Approved and authorized the Purchasing Manager of Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to
execute an Agreement with UCSF Department of Pediatrics in an arrount not to excesd
$1,050,000 for Professional Neonatologist services at Natividad Medical Center for the period:of
November 1, 2008 through October 3 1,2011,

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 25" day of August, 2009, by the following vote, to wit:-

AYES: Supervisors Armenta, Sal inas, Caloagno, Parker, Potter
NOES: Nong

ABSENT: None

I, Gafl T, Borkowskl, Clerk of the Beerd of Suparvisors of the County of Monterey, State of Callfornia, hereby
certhfy that the foregolng is 2 rrue ¢opy of an criginal order of sald Board of Supervisors duly mads and eniered in
the minutes thereof of Minute Book 75 for the mesting on August 25, 2009,

Dated: August 26, 2009 Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
. County of Monlersy, State of California

By __E__\);"‘J\“
Deputy




PROTESSIONAL SERVICTES

Thls Mamotandun of Agreement (the “Agresment”) entered Into by and between The
Regoents of the Univetsity of Callfornle, a Callfornia Constlivtional corporation, an bohslf of the
University of Callforala, San Pranolsoo, Sohool of Medlolne, Depariment of Pedlatrioy
(heveinafter rofortad to es “UCSRE"), and Nattvidad Madient Conter (herelnafter roforred to as
“HOSPITAL"), n general acute vara teaching hoapltal whelly owmed snd operated by the County
of Monterey, a politionl subdivision of the State of Callfornis, sety forth the terms and conditiong
under which UCSE will provide professional medical servlces to HOSPITAL, This “Agresment?
replavey and supercedes any pravicus Professlonal Services Agreement for the same professional
mediosl services,

RECITALE

A, The County of Monterey 1a the ownar and operator of Mattvidad Medical Clenter,
ah acule oare hoapltal whiok offera a variety of medion] services, including Level IIT neonatal
intenslve caro seryloes,

— UCBFoperates a-Sohool of Madiolne whichimoludes a Department of Pediattics
and ataploys or contruels with pliysiolans (“Physlolans®) who ate liensed to practioo medisino ift
the Btate of Callfornia and ere qualified to provide the servioes identifiad i this Agreement for
the HOSPITAL'S patlents) '

C.  BOSPITAL dagires to provide for Services to be porformod for its patlants and
doos not have the oapabllity to do so; and

D, UCHF dosiros to provide those sorvices through v Physicluns as set forth in this
Agreement, Tn dolng g0, YCST shall support the mission ofthe University of Californla by
providing teaching through medioal student and family practios resident rotations as well ag
involvemant in resoarch,

NOW, THEREFORE, Tor and I oansideration of the fourtual ocovenaits, conditions and
restrletions get forlhl hoveln, the partles agtes as follows;

1 RESPONSIBILITIES OF UCSE

Ll Administratlvs Servees, Durlng the tetm ofthis apreement, UCSE shall provids

& Plhyslolan accoptable to HOSPITAL, as desoribed in Txhibit 1) to ssrve as Medioa! Direotor

afithe Neopiatal Intensive Care Nutsery (ICN), in accordange with the feums ofihls Agreement,
The Wedical Director, ot all times durlng the torm of this Agresment, shall ba duly lioensed as a
physioian under Callfornla lasv, shall be board certifled or allglble In neonatology, shall be a
member in good standing of the aottve Madica! Sta of the HOSPITAL, shwll comply with all
appioable standards and recosumendutions of The Jolnt Commission (TIC), and shall hold af]

MNMCTICSF NN-IQU AG CLEAN 06 15 09,doo 1




o ————— e — =

olinfoal privileges on the eotive Moadical Staff of HOSPITAL appropelate to the discharge of his
or her obligations onder thls Agresment,

112, Medleal Director Adminisirative Dutles, Medical Direotor shall perform
the Admlnlatrative Servioea ag set forth dn Exhlble 1,1, attached hersto and incorporated herein by
thls reforence, Madloal Director and HOSFITAL shall mest monthly to disouss the performance
of Administintive Servioes in the Depariment, .

12 Professional Sarviges and Coverage. During the ferm of this Agreoment, VUCSF
Physlofany shell provide professional servioss to HOSPITAL patients as schednled by :
HOSPITAL In mutos! agreement with UCSE, UCSF shall have suthority and responsibility for
providing the UCSY Physiolana to HOSFITAL ({nolueling reorutitng, hiting, promoting,
compensating, and disolplining) and for establlshing the tarmg of hls or her erployment with
UCSE, The UCSP Physlelang shall be smployess of UCSK and shall be earrled an UCSP's
payroll, - '

1.3 Scope of Services, The Servioss to be provided under this Agreement
shall inolude provislon of professional services as well as neonstal medival direstion (the
“Setviood™) on patiants at FIOSPITAL, A more detafled desoription of the Servises 1 deserflietl” ¢

e ma + =

In Exiibit 1.3, attached hereto and Incorpotated horeln by reference,

i4 Lhysioian Qualifications, UCSE Physiclans providing services under this
Apgrooment shall be Heonsod in Californla as & plysloban and swpwon and board ceriified or
ellglble In Neonatology with medioal staff priviieges at HOSPITAY.

1.3 Houts of Avallability. UCSE Physlofans will provide in honse nsohatall
services 8 hours per day, 5 daya pet weels, provide Inpatient neonatal gitending coverage on
weekends, and be avellable for noonatal sall 24x%7 (unless other arangentents have been made 25 °
ngrepd i In writing by the parties), UCST Physioiene will somply with the phystolat: standards
for neonstology eatablished by the California Children’s Services (COS) progran for &
community loyal IUNICL and ag dofiied by the local ogunty GOS8 offlces covering pationts
fospltalized at HOSPITAL,

1.6 Standavds, Bach UCSF Physleian providing setvices hereunder shall perform his
or her professional medipa! dutles i sooardance with: () HOSPITATS Madion! Staff Bylaws,
rules and regulations, and policles; (b all rules and regulations generally applicable to physiodany
practioing medioine in Callfornte; and (o) the standards snd recommendations of THC,

2,  RESPONSIBILITIES OF WOSPITAL

BOSPITAL shel! provide the followlng: space, equlpment, services, supplies and

potsontiof n this Axtlole 2 In accordancs with sowad medical agd logat practloes and any

applioable fadernl and state laws and regulattons, beloding the requirernents of TIC, and the
Madlonre Conditions of Partleipation, and all hospitel tequiterments neosssary to comply with
sandardy estabtished by Caltfornda Children’s Servises (CCS) and the individaal sounly CCS

NMC-UCST NN-CU, AG, CLRAN 06 15 09.doo 9




offfoes oovering patlonts hoapitalized at HOSPITAL, A more detalled desorlption of the
HOSPITAL's Sotpo off Services Is desoribed in Mxhibit 2, attached hetsto and Incorporated
herefh by refarence,

2.1 Spuce, HOBPITAL shall provide UCSF Physietms whth sultble epaos 1o porform
the Bervioes at the timea sut forth In Sectlon 1.5 above, The glte that bas boon desl ghated by
HOSPITAL ls ourrently Hoenged asa Level INf Communtty Noansatal Tntenglve Care Nurgery and
ls lovated at Natividad Medioal Center, UCSF Physlolans will pesfortn the services for
HOSPITAL solely at this looation as set foeth In thly Agreement: HOSPITAL shall tematn
rosponatble for the overall operatlon of the Neonata] Intensive Care Nursory and shall maintain
suoh epace and faollitles in good and sanliary order, coudition, and repair.,

FIOSPITAL shall be solsly tsponsible for complylng with all faderal, state and local

. envitorumental and health and safsty laws, regulations and ordinances ("Bavironmental Laws™)

and all envlronmenis! and health and safety parmits, loenses and authorlzattons ("Environmental
Permits"), and for othervlde operailng lts premlses (Inolngding that which it provides to
Phystolan) in & manner which s profective of human hoalth and the enviromment. The
tegponsibillties of HOSPYTAL irelude, but ae not limited to: (s) obtatning and maintainingall; -,

neoossury Buvironmental Permity, (b) belg the designated genatater of wastes and ofhersdes. 1 >
atranging for the lawfu! treatment, storage, disposal, transport and other management of medioal .
and hazatclous matorials, ohamioala and wastes associated with the actlvities condusted by
Physivlan, (c) providing any repotts, wernings or sther hotlfloationy that migy be reguirad of
HOSPITAL o Physiolans providing oate st HOSPITAL undet any Bnvirontmental Laws of
Environmental Pormits, (d) dentifylng, lnvestigatiug and romediating any threatened ot wotual
relenses of medlical or hazardous matertals, chemloals or wastes to the environment, whethey or
tiot eansed by Physician, and () providing for the safoty and well belng of persong who entex lts
prematses, inoluding bus not mdted to, the exposure of perenis o medical and hezardous
matorials, chemioals, wastes building materinls, and environmental medla or other conditions at
and in the vioiity of auch premises, HOSPITAL on its own behalf and on bohalf of any persons
entering tho premises provided fo UCSK Physiclany expressly walves and relonses atry olalmy
agalnst Physlolun, UCSF and thelr respeotive sucoussars, mombers, offlcars, directors, empioyees
and agontsy In connedtion with the environmental maiters addvessed horeln,

2 Houfoment, FOSPITAL shall furnish suoh eqniprment and supplies nacessary for
UCHF Physlclans to perforen the Servioss, HOSPITAL will be responsible for ensaring that the
equipmont usad by UCSP Phiyslelats pursuant to thiy Agresment Iy malntolned In good operating
order, ioluding any necessary mnlntenance and/or repalts, ‘

28 Servioen and Sunpliss. HOSPITAL shall provide or arange for the provision of
Janitorlal servicos, housskeeping services, lawadry and uiflities, togethor with sueh otler services,
Inoluding medloal reords, ndminlstrative and engineerlng garvioes, and expendablo supplios as
HOSPITAL and UCSY agree [ nacessary forthe proper speration and conduet ofthe Neotiatal
Intenslve Cars Nursery, .

RMC.UCHF NN-ICU_AG_CLEAN 06 15 194doo g




24 Pesopnel, HOSPITAL shall employ o otherwise retain all.other physician and
non-physlolan personnel required to mest CC8 roqulrsmenty for a community level Il Infonstve
Care Unit, ng woll as ¢ swfflolent number of neonatal nurse practitioners to provide In house afier
houss coverage for the NICU, technlefans, therapists, other anctllary support personnel, and
oleriosl pereonnsl necessary for the proper aperation and conduct of the Neonata] Intehslys Care
Nursary, Thls Inoludes personnel roguired to enswre that all sotivities neoded for the timely
authorization and reimburssment of physiolan services by third party Insurance omrelers are mef,
and for providing UCSE or its agents with timely and acourate regtsiration, petient demographio,
and insurance billing data required for professional feo billing, as deserfbed in Bxhiblt 2,
HOSPITAL shall also bo responsible for obiatnlng suthorlzation for hosphtalization, providing
and coordinating with UCSE to obfain authotization for phystelan profssional services, and
providing olinloal doournentatlon required to ensure thmely and appropriate payment for
professiona! setvioas provided by UCSE Physictans, EOSPITAL ghall engure thet such
porsornel ate approprietely tralned and oestifiad or licsnsed as necessaty and ate sovered by
HOSPITAL'S Insurance or have obtainad oquivalent noverage, HOSPITAL shall be solely
responsible for satisfylng any and all obllgations for any personnel It retaing, employs or
ootifeasts with to assist It to perform this Agreament, Such obllgations shall inolude, but are not
Hintted to, paylng all feceral and stase withholding taxes applicable to employees, complylng,: © -

* with federal and state wage-hour obligations (ueluding dvertime), workers compensation

obligatlons, unemployment Insvrange obligations, and nther appiicable tares and contrlbutions to )
. govermisent mendated employment related lngurance aad stodlar progtatms, '

3. COMPENSATION AND BILLING
31 Compensation to UCSE, HOBPITAL agroes a3 followst

: 8  Tho HOSPITAL agcos to pay to UCSE a total of $50,000 for sesvices of
one pitysioian as Medleal Dircotor, HOSPITAL agtess that all, infants achntited to the Neouatak.
Intensiva Care Unit shall be admitied to tho servics of a UCSE physiolan, provided that the
Ttrtensive Cave Unit s fully staffed by UCSF Phystolans,

o) HOSPYTAL will provide payment for medioal divection servioes rendered .
puranant to this Agreoment 5 the commencenent of the Agreetnant ahd anmally thereafier,
Payment shell be made by ohask made payable to “The Regetrts of the Unlversity of California®
and malled tor Depariment of Podiatrics, 505 Parnassus Avenue, Ban Franolsoo, CA, 94143
0114, '

) The HOSPITAL also aprees to pay to UCST the difference (baokstop)
between the aalaries for two UCBE Nuopatal physlolans (negotlated malaties plus 25% for
beneflis) plus other divect costs assoslated with the billlng and ecflsotad professlonal fees, not to
exoeed 12,3% of net revetiue collectlons, and actusl matohed profossional fees soliestions
porforoed undor this Agreetaent, The HOEPYTAL baokstop shall be capped at $300,000 per year
In yeor oo (1) of the Agreament, Hlowevet; the backstop smourt will proportionately be
inorensed by any ourront or firturo reduotlon fn the Medi-Cal and/or CCS relmbursement fee
gehedule, "The backstop amount shall be adjusted annvally In ascordenos with Untversity

WIACUCSE NNACU_AD_CLBAN 06 13 08 dao 4




approved faculty salary and beneflt Inotoages and to reflect any mutually agreed upon changsa by
the Dopartment of Pediatrles and HOSPITAL,

) On a quarterly basis, UCSE will submlit ar involos to HOSPITAL far the
aoual diffsrence between unmatched profssslonal fee colleotlony and tolal compensation durlng
that quarter, Final rooonolliatlon ofthe backsiop payments will oceur between UCSF and
Natlvidad based on matohed paymeiis once a{l matchad payiments are gollssted; this
reccmoltlation will take plase no later than 12 months aftet the end of ench $isoal yeae, and with
mutual agresment may be gooney. ,

B) UCSF ahall submit to HOSPITAL a quarterly involoo on & form accepteble
1o HOSPITAL, an example of which is attached heveto and inoorporated by reference as Exhiibit
3.1, Tho {nvolee shall sl forth the amounts in compllanos with 8eciton 3,1,(c) above for the
previous puriod, fogether with an lternized basls for the amounts Involoed, HOSPITAL shall
protnpily submmlt such lnvoloe to the County Auditor-Coniroller for paytnet, The County
Audltor-Controfler shall pay the amount certified by HOSPITAL within 30 days of recelving the-
ceptified Inyojos. Paymert shall be made hy check made payable to “The Rogents of the
Tntversity of Callfornia® and mailed to: Department of Pediatrios, 505 Parnassus Avenue, San¢ ..,
Pranolsco, CA 94143-0110, ‘

gttt I £ geces WHARE B 41

32  Billing. UCSF shall bill and colleot for professional seryices provided by UCSE
Physictana, UCSF shail comply with applioable lavws and customety profossional practices
governing billing for Modloars end Med|-Cal programa,

3.3 Complance with Laws, HOSETAL representa that it maintaing o complianes
progtam designed {o premots adherenoe to upplleable federal and state laws, regulations, and
interpretations. FOSPITAY. shall use ity bost afforts to ensinte that all clains relating to the
Servives antfafy ell applloabls payor rules, regulations, and instruotions, Without Bmiitng the
saope of the Indemnlflostion provided in Section 7.1 below, HOSPITAL shall indermmify, defend
and hold harmlesa UCST and UCSE phyeiolans ftom any labillty, loss, damage, clnm, fine, or
expenss, Jachudlng cosls nud reasonable atiorneyy’ fees, arlaing from any actusl-or alloged billing
ervorg, false claims, or insurance fand yelating to olaims for any Service,

4, i LRV ATIO

41 Term. Theterm ofthis Ageement shall be for a thres (3) yesy period beginning
on November £, 2008, and shall continue for an additional one (1) year term tnleys torminated
sef orth hereuader, UCHE will be responsible for providing the 2 neonatologists for the '
HOSPITAL NICT on ucontinytng and ongoing basls, Includlig ooverage sohedule and the gpgls
assoolated with neonatologlst physiolan coverage under the torme of thils Agrestment,

4.2 Termination Without Canise, After pne (1) year, elther party may terminate this

Agreement without oanse upon st Jeust ninety (90) days' prior wiltien notiee to the other party,

MMO-UCSF NNKOUTACG_ULBAN 06 15 09,doo 3




e

4,3  Tevmipatlon With Cenge, Bither patty may termlnats this Agreament upon the
maferial breach of this Agreement by the othes party by giving the other parly thirty (30} days®
prior written notlea of suoh breach, 1fsuch bronoh ig not oured by tha breachlng perty within
thirty (30) days of recelpt off this notles, thls Agroement shall tetminate at the end of such thitty
(30} day perlod.

4.4 Immedlats Termioption, Notwithstanding any other provision hereln, this
Agreament may be foimlnated immediataly by aithet patly I (a) VCSF Physlolans or
HOSPITAL have thoir respective lioenss to practios tediolne in the Siate of Californis
‘suspended or revoked; (b) 1f the Insurance coverage for UCSE physlelans or HOSPITAL, ay,
required hereunder, is ceneeled ar modifed) or (o) IFHOSPITAL fafls to malntain fts TIC
aeoreditation op maet the raquirametnts of she Medloare conditlons of particlpation,

4.5  Compliange. The Compliance Officer of sfther party, on advies of legal counssl,
may tarminata the Agreement at any time upon tetlee to the other party based upon a
duterminaticn, fn the Complisnce Offiver*a reasenable digoretlon, that this Agresmont presents a
complianga tlsl for that paity,

5, MEDICAL REGORDS

mm g

51  Coufldeniality, The partiss agres o malnialn e confidentlality of all medifcal |

records pertaiuing to the provision of services under this Agremont In rocordanoe with
appiiogble federa) and state laws and regulations Including, but not limited to, the Health
Tnformation Portability and Accquntabllity Aot (HIPAA), the California Confidentiallty of
Medical Records Infhrmation Act, codlfted st Section 36.1 of the Callfornia Civll Code and
Cafifornie Bvldence Coda Seotlons 1156 and 1157, .

52  Ownership All medical resords and chaits oreated at HOSPITAL by UCSF
Physiolany puysuact 1o this Agreerment shall be and remain the property of HOSPITAL, Both

during and afier the term of this Agreementy UCSF and/or UCSF Phystofans shall be permitied '

to Inapect and/ot duplioate at FIOSPITAL expenss any individual obarts or obtain voples of all
such 1ecords which are: (1) necossary for billing purposoes; (2) necessary 1o assist in the defense
of any malpractica or slmilar elajm; atd/or (3) telovant to any disoiplinary setion. Both durlng
and after the term of this Agresment, UCSE shall be pormlitied to Inspect and/or duplicate al
UCSR' s exeponse any individual ohards or reconds whioh are for educational or resseroh purpoges.
Suoh Inspection andfor dupliontion ghall be pormitted and conduotad pursuant to eommonly
accepted standardy of patlent oonfidentlality n scoordance with applicable fedatal, stale, and
looal law npon regiest, .

6.  STATUSOF THE PARTIGS

6.1 Itlethe enpresy Intentlon of the partles thetthe legal status of UCSE to
HOSPITAL shall be thet of an Indegendens praotive, Surnlshing the servioss of ifs employees i
HOSPITAY, under a cotdractual asrangement which oonstiintes nolther a partnetship, Jolut
vaniue, or 4 cost-sharlng arrangement, UGSE shall be solely responsible for paying or

NMG-UIGST NI-IEU_AG_GLEAN 06 15 09,00 6




wlihholdlng sl relevant taxes arlsing from the compensation of the UCSE Physlelany, end YYCSF
shall ba golaly responalble for all other governmental requireteits applioable to UCSE and the
UCSR Physlotana atislng out of thelr employment relatlonship, The UCSK Pliyslolans shall have
no olaim nnder this Agreement, ot otherwise, agalnst STOSPITAL, for workers' compensgation,
unemployment compenaation, vasation pay, slel leave, retirement benefits, Soclal Seourlty
bensfits, digabllity insurance benefls, unemployment ingurance beneflts, or any other sinployes
benafits, all ofwhich shall be the sols responstblitty of UCHE,

7. DEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE

7.1 | lndemntfieation by HOSPITAL, HOSPITAL shall defend, indemnlfy and hold
UCSE, UCSE Phyainlana, fts offivers, omployees and agents harmless fkom and agalnst any and
all olaime, Habilitles, loases, demands, aotions, sults, or expenses whatsosver (lnohiding dameges
to property and Infurles to or death of persong, sowt costs, and reasonable attorneys’ fes) avlsing
out of the performance of this Agreement, but ouly In proportion 1o and to the extent suoh olalms,
liabilitien, losses, demends, actions, sults, or expenses whatsosver {Inoluding damages to
jpropetty and Infuries to or death of potsons, cowrt oosts, and reasonable atiomeys' fees) are

causad by or result from the mgligant or fntentional asis or omisstons of HOSPITAL, ite offloers, -

employeos, or agents,

HOSPITAY ahall defond, ndemnify and hold The Regents of the University of
Cullfornis, lta offfoers, smployess and agenis harmless from and ageinst sy and all Direotor & .
Officer ("D&0™) ofaimy, labilitles, fosses, demunds, sotlons, rults, or expenaes whetsoever
(neluding damages to propetty and Injorles to or death of persons, sourt oosts, and reasonable
atiorneyd' fees) by reason of any event or osourrenss rolated to the fhot that the Mediunl Direotor
Is or v seiving af the request of HOSPITAL In that capachty,

72  Indemnifleatlon by UCSE, UCSF shall dafend, Indemaifyand hold HHOSPITAL,
lts officers, employees, and agents haimlogs from and againet any and all olalins, liabilities,
Jogsoy, demancls, aotions, sults, or expensss whatsoever (ineluding damages to property and
Injuvies to or death of persons, eovrt souts, and roasonable attorneys® fees) erislng out of the
performance of this Agresmont, bk only In proporiion to and to the extert syeh clairng,
Labilitles, lossay, demands, autlona; gults, or expenses whatsoover (inoluding dameges to
property and infuries to or doeatl of paraons, coust costs, end reasonabla sitorneys’ foes) are
veused by or tesult from the negligent or interdional sots or vmisslons of UCER, it offioers,
employees, ot agenis, ' .

73 Ingsuratos ot FIOSPITAL, iIOSPITAL ghall saonre and malntein the insurenos
sovetage desoribed in Bxhibit 7.3, a copy of which s attashed hersto and lnogupore wtad harein by
thls reforance.

74 Insurance for UCSE Plystolans, The Untversity of Callfornla shall socure and

" malatain professional madioal and hospiial Instrance on behalf of UCHF Physiolans n *

aocorganos with Universtiy policles and proosduras desorlbed In Bxhibit T, attached hereto and
Inovrporated heveln by this reforence,

NMOUCSE NNACU_AG_CLEAN 06 1 09.dos 7




Lt T o b e e ¢ ekt ilmman w3 T T == — = e 4 o

8, USEOFNAME AND MARKETING

81  Useof Name. The parties agree that amy vse of the “UCSE™ or the “University of

. Clallfornta™ nate or other sl llar tefarehoss o the Unlverslty of Callfornia San Franelsoo, [t

physiolans or faolllties, shall ba subloct o the prior writien approval of the Director of Matketing
for the UCST Madleel Center and the ¥los Dean for Compllance and Academic Affales for the
Sohool of Medlolna In accordance with the ptovialena of applisable Jaw, incfudlng but not

[Imltsd 0 Californls Education Codo Seotion 92000,

82  Matketing of UCSE Phyalolang, HOSPITAL shall not advertlse or use any of the
UCHH Physlolan’y tames in apy matketing materials without YOS s prior wiltten congent,

% COOPERATION IN DISPOSTTION OF CLAIMS,

UCSE ang HOSPITAL agree to cooparate with eash other In the timely Investigation and
dispostiion of sucits, peor review metters, disolplinary actions and third-pasty llability olaims
arising out of any services provided ander this Agreetaent ar In the operation of the Program.
The parties shall notlfy one anothar us soon as pesaible of any adverse event which may result in

lability to the other pariy. It s the ntentlon of the pastiss to fully cooperate in the disposhtiguof.

utstobrandits, aetingsor vlalms—Suokrvooperation rmy inolide, but-fs ot Bmited-o, timely
notlos, jolnf lnvestigation, defanes, disposttion of olalms ofthind partios arlaing from services
performed undey iy Agresimont, and aking witnesses available,

To the extent allowad by law, HOSPITAL and UCEF shall have reasonable and thnely
acoass to the medleal reoards, charts, applicabls Medloal Steff mbmwes and/or quality assuranos
dlata of the other party relating to any olakm or Investigation related to servivces provided pursuant
i this Agreemant; provided, however, that nothing shall requice elther HIOSPITAL or UCSF to
disolose any peer roview dovuments, records or communications which are privileged wndoer
Seotlon 1157 of the Californla Bvidence Clode, under the Attorney-Client Privilegs of under the
Attorney Work-Product Privilege. . '

10 PATXENT RECORDE,
Any and all of HOBPITAL'S medionl records and charts oreated st HOSPITAL/S

. Teolllites ag a rosult of performands undey thla Agraement ehall be and shall remaln the property

of HOSPITAL, Botl during end after the terin of this Agresment, UCSF shall be permitied to
Inspeot andfor duplieate, st HOSPITAL'S exponse, any Individual charty or reanrds which are:

(1) necessary to pssist o the defensy of any walpractios or similar elaim; (2) relevant to any
digolplinary aotion; and/or (3) for educational o resoaroh pivposes, Such ingpection und/or
dupliention shall be permkited and condueted pursnant to eommonty aocepted standards of patient

- confident{ality In acoordance with applicatle foderal, siats and looal laws.

MMC-UCBE NIN-IGU_AG_CLBAN 06 13 00.due 3

P POy




1L, COMPTTANCE WITH LAWE

" Tho partles shall comply with all applioablo atate and federal laws and repulations and
with the raquirements of the TIC and GOS8,

12, GBNERAL

12,0 Gpyemnlng Law, This Agreement shall be governed by and constiued and
onforced In aorcrdance with and subjeot io the laws ofthe Btats of California,

12,2 Soyepabiiity, Hany teun, provision, covenant or conditon of this Agreement Jg
held by a court of cothpetent furisdiction to be invalid, vold or ynenforceable, the remalnder of
the provishuns horeto shell fernain in full foroe and effsot and shall i no way be effectsd,
impelred o Inveltdated as a result of such dectslon,

123 Asslgmment, Nelther party may sssign, celogato or transfer In any mannet the
obligatlons and rights et forth In this Agreement, in whole or in patt, without the prlor written
apnsent of the other; provided however, that this Agreanient may be assigned to the Counly of,

Monteray, a3 HOSPITAL owner,

124 Amendiments, 'I‘h{s Agreotnent of any part of it tay be amended only by the
mutugl written conser: ofﬂm duly authou lzed representntives of the parl.las unless otherwiss
provided in thls Agreoment,

12,5 ' Botite Awreoment, This Agreement ls the ontire agteement between the parties
rolating to the subject mbtter of the Agreement and shall supersede all prior mrangoments,
nagotlations, and understendings between the parties, whether oral or weitten, No walver of any
term, proviston or condition o¥this Agteement shall be deomed to be, or ghall constitute o walver
of any term, and no walver of sy present condition shall constitule & walva: of auch condttion
oeourrng In tha firturs,

126 Notipe, Any wrltten notification requited hereunder shall be personally served or
madled by cortified mall, retiim recelpt reguesisd, to the following:

Ite UCSE:  Samuel Hawgaod
Chalrmean
Deportment of Pedlairtos
405 Parnassus Avenus
San Brenedsco, CA 94143-0110

Ifte Hosplial:

Atlr Chisf Bxeoutive Officor
Nativicad Medical Cestor

1441 Constlivtlon Bivd., Bldg, 300
Sallnag, CA 99912-1611

HMC-UCSE MNAICU_AG_CLBAN 66 1 08,doo g




12.7  Change In Lay, In the avent that a ohange in state or faderal law, statute,
regulation, or enforoement of serne materally affsots this Agreernent, the pariles agree io
negotiate Immediatsly, in good falth, any necessary or appropriate amendment(s) to the terms of
this Agreement, If ths partles full o reach & mutually agreeable amendment within thirty (30)

days ol such nogotiatlon perlod, this Agresment shall terminate at the end of such thirtys (30) day
pariod, -

12,8 Third Partles, Thls Agreement Is not intended and shall not be construed to orente
any tighis for any thivd perty,

12,9 Bxhiblis, All Bxhibits refaredd to herein ave horeby incorporatéc heteln, Tn the
ovent that any provislon off this Agresment contliots with amy Bxhibit to this Agreement, the
Bhlbit shall control with respect to the subjest muiter of such Exhibit,

12,10 Countsrparts, This Agreement may be excewted In any numbsr or oourterpots,
sach of whieh shalf be deetnad an orlginal, but all such counterparts together shall constitute bit
one and the same instument,

12,11 Abllity to Fnter Agreemont. Hach party represaﬁts and warsaits that 1t 13 free ter

‘ %@nﬁeﬂnmhimgmiamauumd,mpaﬂ’oxmfeaohoﬁ;hgsfterm&md ootdittons of the Age

H
|
'
1
i
'

g s
Wbl RGO,

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

MMCTCEIY NN-IGT_AL CLEAN 04 15 09,800 10




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the partifas have axecuted this Agreoment to be effective ag of the day
and yemr set forth In Artlole 4 above,

THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF  NATIVIDAD MEDIGAL CENTER
CALIFORNIA, on bshalf of UCSF, (" IOEPITAL”)

Department of Pediatrlon (UCSF™Y
/ (m #"‘“’W Ty msz\-u
Title: Chigf Breontive Officer

$amuel Hawgood, I@D
Title: Chale ant of Pedlatrlos Date;,_ Q.(( k)

Chate: ‘?:t g " '?

Approved as t Lagal Rora

e e e i m——————— e e e = =

. CHARLES I, MoK HR
By : - County CE;tinsntl .
Neal A, viet, M., By cﬂ"é""" o
Pepul nty-Counel

Title: Viga Lo hSohoot  Pats 1 2009
ﬁ%ﬁoedin[’ﬂ% ‘ \az?— M_{f ﬁi,,
d 5’}/ o) n"’,/t:??‘

Lintey, ) = B -
Approvadns te Wistal Provisions
A’udltorfn%: de
Dnta' F&S
HISKW
col C‘ i %ﬁ%‘lﬁ oylslong

ARFHOMERA@HO INDEMNITY/
INSLRANGELANGUABE

ey

By ) Lomghrsly
Dgtm » 2009

NMCAICSE NN A CLEANOS 1S 0000 -+ 1)




R e e e ¢ e ——

EXEIBIL 1.1,
TCHE PHYSICIANS PROVIDING SERVICRS

Any UCEY staff necesgary fo provide the 2 FTF coverage required in the Agreement,

HMG-UGSY NN-IGU_AG, CLIAN 06 13 05.dua 19




‘X:E 1’

VCST SCOPYE O SERVICES

The UCSR Department of Padisirios will provide 2 full-thme equivalent neonatologlsts to
staff the Lavel I Neonatal Intenslve Care Unit,

Upen apgroval of Natlvidad Medioal Center, one of the (FCST Children's Hospital physiclans
will be designated as Modioal Ditestor of the Meonatal Intensive Care Unit at Natfvidad

Medloal Cetter, The Neonatel Madical Ditector shall teport to the Chaliman, Depattinent of

Podiatrios at UCSR and {he Chisf Medioal Offiosr ot Nattvidad Medloal Center.

Phyeiclan covarage 10 be provided shall include:

Meadleal Direstion to a Leve] I Neonatal Intenalve Care Unit

Attending phyaloian coverage for sl infhnts admitted to the Neonats! Tntenslve Care Unlt
Adtending physlelan coverage for bablea born without o pediatriclan ident!fled
Supeavislon of UCSE medloal students and/or sesidents

- = =

i fonl I3 s followlng
Managemsnt and ove-1 sight of quallty Qf meclioal oa) :&)1 nﬂ infants
v Development and annual revigw of clinleal policles and proosdures Inchiding
coordination with relatod anoillary servicey
Oversight of a sontlnuoua performance improvement program
Wodicel supervision of nurse preotitionors ln the Neonatal Intensive Care Unit
Monltoring of patient, physician and staf? satlsfhotlon
Perticlpation in sletf training and continuous educstion
Partieipation in Natlvidad sommities structure onl bekelf of the WICU and its ambulatm'y
clinies
a  Partloipation In malntaining Callforafs Children’s Serviees approval for a Level TIL
Neonatal Intehslve Care Unit,
» Partloipation In outrerch and ocommunity relatlons aothvitles -
Partolpation in marketing antivities inoluding the astablishment of transfer agreements
with surrounding heapltals for naonatal services. .

A & =: w W

UCSF shall provide initlal and ongolng consultation and educatioie) servioes to physlelans
and pon-physioian employees through a Neonatal/Perinatal Qutronsh Agreemont

UCSE physiolans shall thmely and acourutoly contplete daily timo studies for each day of the
momih a3 required by ModiCal for cost report purpores, Time studias will be submltied on a

monthly bagle by the 10" bualness day after the olose of esch month, Timely complation of
the requlred time shudles wiil bo factored lnto the-bonus paymant orlteris for UCSE facuity at
Nativided. Nettvldad ngroos io inforn UCSE of delinguent time studles by the 15™ bustness
duy afier the eloge of eaoh month, .

NMC-UCSF NNOU_AG_CLBAN 06 15 09.dos 18




Al

BXEIBIL 2
FLOSPITAY, SCOPE OF §ERVICES

\
4+ The Hospltal (Natlvkind Medloal Canter) shall bo reaponsible for providing UCSF
Neonuia) Physlotans with spave, equipment, setvices, supplies and ofher physloian and
non-physiclan personnel required to,operate a CC8 approved Communlty Lovel 111
Intensive Care Nursery a3 desorlbed In the CCS Manual of Procedures, Chapter 3,35,

#  The Hospital shall deslgnate an Administrativs Manager with oversight responslbllities
for the Intenslve Care Nursery to serve as llalson to the UCSE Depertment of FPad!latrios
Reveuue Management Uni,

o 'The dutiss of the Admlnistrative Manager will Inluds the establishment, tm plamentetion
and ongolng mafntenenoe of procsdutes developed in colluboration with UCSR to ensure . .
the soourate and tmaly bitling ofprofessional fes refmbursements for ofinionl servicas

provided by DCUSF Physiclans)

o Specific billing and relmbursement data to be furnished nolude but are not

+ llmited to: providing UCSH with complote aud acourate patlont/family
demographie, reglsiration and Inswrance information no later then 14 dnys post
admission, .

o Notifieetion and Raeferzal of patlonte/Tamilles to appropriate county CCS offics
withid 5 dayy admission / -

o Respond to and provide Coucy CCS fifies with roquested information required
for CCH authorizations or proosssing of professional foe relmbursements within
10 days of CCH request, . '

¢ The Administrative Manager will be availabls to oonmutt with and work with
UCSF Revenue Management Managers not leas than onoe per month and will
partivipste In a regnlatly scheduled monthly oonforencs onll to eoordinate ar
resofve professional fee billing lasues,

o The Hospital will alsc obtain the authorizatlon for Hospial servicss and assist
when requived TICRF in obtalning suthoslzatlon for physiolan sorvices,

MMO-UOST NG A CLBAN 06 15 09,400 14




et e o e e e At = P m— by

TXRIBIT 3.1
HOSTITAL N YOICH

Fee attached

NMETICST NMNICU_AG_CLEAN 06 15 09.dos

1

I L e —,




[PLACE HOLDER FOR SAMPLE INVOICKE]

NMC-UCSF NN-ICUAG, CLEAN 06 15 09.dos 16




BRHIBIT 7.3
HOSPITAL INSURANCE

HOSPITAL oettifies that it malntaing a program of lnsurance end self-heurance that oovers it
antlyitien tn sonnaction with this Agreoment ay follows:

1. Peofesslonal Medieal Xioability Insurance or Selfthavratios  HOSPITAL shall
maintaln Inguranea of & selfinsurance program with finanolalky-sound and reputable
compantes; HOSPITAL shall carry healihoare ontity comprehensive lability coverages
with minimum limits of §2 Million ($2,000,000) per olaim and $5 tMillon ($5,000,000)
aggrogate imits for the hesplinl and iis employed siaff other than physivlang and aliled
healthears profagstorals ooysrad under 1ts polley, Phystelans and allled healthoare
profeastonals shall carry indlvidual coverage of $10MIIHon per clalm and $3Milllon
ngpregate, which ave sub-Hinite and are Intended to be nolustye of the Hospltal’s §2
Million/$3 Milllon (mits, If suoh tasoraccs g written on a clatws-mads form, tt shalt
sontlnue for thro (3) years following termination of this Agresment. The insurance shail
have a refroactive dete prior ko colnclding with the effotive date of this Agreement, In

RN N

the-event-that-s-olalma-made poliey-l-canseled-ornon-renewosd; ther HOSPITAT-shall
obtaln extended reporiing (tall) oovetage for the remainder of the thres (3) year period,

2, General Liabtlity Insurance op Self-Tnaurance HOSPITAL shal! malutaln Insutance
or 4 selflnsurance program with finanolally-sound and reputable companies; HOSPITAL
ghall carey genaral liabillty insurance or & selfoinguranos proprem with a minimum one
($1,000,000) miliion por olalm and five ($5,000,000) million coverage in the aAggregate
for the hospital and ite edploved siaff ofher then physielans and allied heslthoare
professionels coversd undor its polley, Physlolans and altied healthoars professionals
ghall oaery 81 Million per clatn and §3 MilHon aggregato lmits of Habllity when Insured
under ths HOSPITAL's polloy

3, Workars' Compensetion Yosurance n & S and amount covering HOSPITAL’s full
Habitlty as required by law under the Workers' Compensation ateance and Safety Aot of
the State of Calldornda ny amended fom tma o thwe,

The coverage roferred to jn Saction 2 above shall be endotaed to Inchuds UGCSP as an additlona)
Inguted, Such a provislon, hawever, shall only apply In proportion to and o the extent of the
negligont aaty or omisslong of EOSPILAL, its officers, agents, and/or employees, HOSPITAL
upon execntion of ihie Agresment, shall furnlsh UOSF with: Certtoates of Tnsurance evlidenolng
sompliares with ell requirements, Certtloates shall fiethet provide for thirty (30) days advance
wrillen notive to UCSF of any modification, shange of cancellation of any of the above tnsurance
ooverages,

NMC-UCSR NN-ICU_AQ, CLEAN 05 13 090 * 17

RN B R e PP PR

L




;. , EXEOBLL 7.4
TICSR PRVSICIANS INGURANCE

The Univeraity ceritfles that 1t malntalns a program of salflnantanoe that covers 1t antiyitles In
eonnaotion with this Agreement ss follows! .

1. Professlonal Medical end Hospital Liability Tnsarance, UCSE malntalng o program of
profossional by aelf-nsurance with self-naured retontion levels of five million
dollars (#4,000,000),

ITUCSR opts o purchase insurenes and coverage I widiten on & olalme-made form, i

shall vortlone for three (3} vears following termination of the Agresment. The insuretice

i ghall have a retroactive date prior 1o ot colnelding with the effective date of the
Agregmettt, In the event that e olalme-made policy ls canceled or nonwrenewed, then

j UCSE shall obtaln extended reportiag (tall) coverage for the remainder of the theee (3)

5 ; "~ year perlod,

|

| | < 2% Comprehenstve General Liability lnsurance, UCSF maintaing & program of genoral

—Habilily el Mnsuranos- withrselfnsured-retention-tovels-of fve tud oo dotlars

o ($3,000,600),

. IF UCSF opts to purohase insuranss and coverags ta wiliten on d olaime-made form, It

| i ' . ghall contihue for throe (3) yeats follawing fermination of the Agreement, The Instranee
: ‘ shall have a rstrostive date prior to or colnelding with the effective dete of the

i . : Agreement, In the avent that a clalma-mads polioy 18 canceled ot non-renswed, then

! . UCSF shall obtuln extended teporting (tall) coverage for the femainder of the threo (3)

: year parlod, v .

3. Worker's Compensation Liability Mnsurance with selfinsured retention In amounts
required by the Staté off California,

The ooverage roferrad to In Beotion 2 above ahull by andorded to inolude the HOSPITAL as an
additlonal insured. Suoh a provislon, however, shall only apply I proportion 1o and to the extent
of the negligent acts or omlssions of UCHR, lts offiveys, agents, and/or employess, UCSE, upon
expaution of this Agresment, shall frenish FOSPITAL whh Cotiifiontes of Tnsurance evidencing
complinnos with ail requiraments, Certifloates shall farther provide for thirty (30) days advance
written notlee to HOSFITAL of any modifiontlon, change, or oancallatian of any of the above
Insutanos coverages,

NME-UCTR NNHCUAG_CLEAN 06 15 09,doo 18




